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June 17, 2016 
 
Eric Linton 
City of Dunwoody 
41 Perimeter Center East, Suite 250 
Dunwoody, Georgia 30346 
 
 

RE: Real Estate Appraisal Presented in Narrative Report Format 
 44,622 square foot office building on 3.261-acre tract of land 
 4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road, Dunwoody, DeKalb County, GA  30338 

 
Dear Mr. Linton: 
 
In accordance with your request, we have completed the investigations necessary to form an 
opinion of the market value for the above captioned property.  The subject property is located in the 
City of Dunwoody, DeKalb County Georgia.  The address of the property is 4800 Ashford 
Dunwoody Road, which is located at the northwest corner of Ashford Dunwoody Road and Ashford 
Gables Drive.  
 
This appraisal report sets forth all applicable approaches. We believe we have gathered and analyzed 
sufficient information to produce a credible value estimate. 
 

This document is intended to summarize the information, analyses, and conclusions such that the 
reader/user understands the appraisal process and is not mislead.  The reader/user of this appraisal 
report should recognize that additional information and supportive data is contained in our files.  
Please feel free to request additional information or follow-up consultation. 
 
The market value estimate is effective as of May 31, 2016.  The indications of value by the 
approaches to value are as follows: 
 
 COST APPROACH:    NA 
 SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:    $8,920,000 
 INCOME APPROACH:     $8,600,000 
 
Based upon these considerations and other judgmental factors affecting the value of the subject, 
as of May 31, 2016 we estimate the “as is” market value of the fee simple estate for the subject 
to be: 

EIGHT MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($8,700,000) 
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Estimated exposure time to achieve Market Value will be approximately 12 months if priced 
appropriately at the appraised value. Based on interviews with market participants, sales data in this 
market, and the appraiser’s experience, a reasonable estimate of both the marketing and exposure 
time for the subject is 12 months. 
 
This report has been prepared in conformance with the Uniform Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice as promulgated by the Appraisal Foundation, the requirements of FIRREA 
(Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1994) and subject to the Code 
of Ethics of the Appraisal Institute. 
 
We have no current or prospective interest in the subject property or the parties involved; and no 
services were performed by the appraiser within the three-year period immediately preceding 
acceptance of this assignment, as an appraiser or in any capacity.  We certify, as the appraisers, 
that we have completed all aspects of this valuation, including reconciling my opinion of value, 
free of influence from the client, client’s representatives, borrower, or any other party to the 
transaction. 
 
Information, analyses, and conclusions are more specifically detailed in the following report.  Your 
attention is specifically directed to the Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Conditions set 
forth in this report, if any.  Additional information is contained within my files and is available upon 
request.  Appraiser of record, Syrah O. Paul, a Georgia Certified General Appraiser licensed 
through February 28, 2017 have experience appraising properties similar to the subject and is 
competent to perform this appraisal. 
 
Thank you for this opportunity to be of service.  Please feel free to contact me with any comments or 
questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
G. Randall Hammond & Co. 
 
 
     
Syrah O. Paul, MAI, SRA, CCIM 
GA Certified General Real Property Appraiser #CG006774 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

PROPERTY TYPE: 44,622 square foot office building on 3.261-acre tract  
 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road 

 
TAX PARCEL #: 

18 363 05 011 

 
OWNER: 

JHJ 4800 Ashford, LLC and RCB 4800 Ashford, LLC 

  

SITE DESCRIPTION: 

The subject’s underlying land consists of 3.261 acres.  The site is slightly 
below the road grade of Ashford Dunwoody Road and at the road grade of 
Ashford Gables Drive with a mostly level topography. All utilities are 
available to the site.  Access to the site is via two commercial curb cuts 
along Ashford Gables Drive.   

  

IMPROVED DESCRIPTION: 

The property is improved with a two story office building containing 
44,992 square feet.  The building is stucco and glass construction and was 
constructed in 1995.   The improvements are in good condition.  There are 
180 parking spaces, for a parking ratio of approximately one space per 250 
square feet. 

  
ZONING: O-I, Office-Institution (City of Dunwoody) 
  

FLOOD PLAIN: 
The property is designated to be in Flood Zone X, outside of the 100-
year flood plain according to FEMA map number 13089C0012J dated, 
May 13, 2013. 

  

REAL ESTATE TAXES: 

The property is subject to DeKalb County and City of Dunwoody taxing 
authority.  The subject has a 2015 Fair Market Value of $4,000,000 with an 
assessed value of $1,600,000. According to the DeKalb County Tax 
Commissioner, the 2015 property taxes were $73,854.36 and were paid on 
October 5, 2015. The 2015 DeKalb County and City of Dunwoody total 
millage rate was $45.19. 

  
PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED: 
 

Fee Simple Estate 
 

PURPOSE OF APPRAISAL 
 

The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate the Market Value of the 
aforementioned property subject to the assumptions which are stated in the 
appraisal. 
 

FUNCTION OF APPRAISAL: 
 

As an aid in a purchasing decision 
 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: As Improved – office use 
  
INSPECTION DATE: May 31, 2016 
  

VALUE ESTIMATES : “As Improved”  

COST APPROACH: Not Applicable 

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH: $8,920,000 

INCOME APPROACH: $8,600,000 

FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE: $8,700,000 

EXPOSURE & MARKETING TIME: 12 months 
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NARRATIVE REPORT 

IDENTIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISED – LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

The subject property is located in the City of Dunwoody, DeKalb County, Georgia.  The subject site 
is located at the northwest corner of Ashford Dunwoody Road and Ashford Gables Drive 
approximately 1.25 miles north of Interstate 285 and 1 mile east of Georgia 400 Interchange. The 
property is known as DeKalb County tax parcel 18 363 05 011, which identifies the property as 
being located in Land Lot 363 of the 18th District, 1st Section of the City of Dunwoody. More 
generally the property can be described as 4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road, Dunwoody, Georgia, 
30338.  A copy of the most recent conveyance deed and legal description are included in the 
addendum of this report.  The following is the legal description accompanying the most recent 
vesting deed.   

 

 
 
IDENTIFICATION OF THE CLIENT AND INTENDED USERS 

This confidential report was ordered by Eric Linton, City Manager with the City of Dunwoody 
and was prepared for the sole use and benefit of the City of Dunwoody and or its affiliates in 
making financial decisions.  This report is provided for informational purposes only to third 
parties authorized by the City of Dunwoody to receive it.  The appraiser-client relationship is 
solely with the City of Dunwoody.  The intended user of this report is the City of Dunwoody. 
 
INTENDED USE 

The report is intended to be used by the City of Dunwoody as an aid in acquiring the property. 
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REAL PROPERTY INTEREST APPRAISED 

The property interest appraised is the fee-simple estate.  The source of the following definition is 
The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, FIFTH EDITION, 2010, Published by the Appraisal 
Institute. 
 
Fee simple is defined as “absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject 
only to the limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police 
power, and escheat.” 
 
PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL 

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of the fee-simple interest in the 
subject site, as of the effective date of the appraisal. 
 
DATE OF THE APPRAISAL/DATE OF THE REPORT 

The subject property was inspected on May 31, 2016 which is the effective date of the report.  The 
report date is June 17, 2016, which is the date in which the report was transmitted to the client. 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 

This is an appraisal whereby all approaches to value have been considered and the appropriate 
approaches have been fully developed. We believe we have gathered and analyzed sufficient 
information to produce a credible value estimate and have not committed a substantial error of 
omission or commission, and that this appraisal was not completed in a careless or negligent manner.   
 
This appraisal is reported in an Appraisal Report format.  This document is intended to summarize 
the information, analyses, and conclusions such that the reader/user understands the appraisal 
process and is not mislead.  The reader/user of this appraisal report should recognize that additional 
information and supportive data is contained in our files.  Please feel free to request additional 
information or follow-up consultation. 
 
The appraisal process requires that the appraiser 1) understand and employ proper valuation 
techniques that are necessary to produce a credible value estimate, 2) not commit a substantial 
error, 3) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, and 4) sufficiently 
analyze prior sales or current contracts on the subject property.   
 
An appraisal requires that the appraiser take whatever steps necessary to render a credible and 
reliable value estimate.  Attempts have been made to gather comparable information within a 
tight geographical area of the subject properties and as a result, capture sales that inherently 
possess similar characteristics with regard to economic, environmental, governmental, and social 
conditions.  In cases where it has not been possible to obtain sufficient comparable data within 
the competitive market area, additional data from an extended area has been gathered and 
considered. 
 
Scope of work includes, but is not limited to the extent to which the property is identified; the 
extent to which tangible property is observed; the type and extent of data researched; and the 
type and extent of analyses applied to arrive at opinions or conclusions.  The purpose of this 
assignment (the problem to be solved) is to form one or more opinions about value.   
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The appraisal development process is the extent of research and analyses that produce one or 
more credible opinions of value for one or more specifically identified intended users and an 
explicitly stated intended use.  In this context, credible is defined as "worthy of belief". 
 
The appraisal development process included all of the following tasks.  
 

 an interior and exterior inspection of the property appraised 
 research for appropriate market data 
 data verification 
 consideration of influential market area, physical, economic, and governmental factors 
 determination of the subject’s highest and best use(s), if appropriate 
 development of one or more applicable approaches to value 
 reconciliation of value indications 
 preparation of this report 

 
According to USPAP, all valuation approaches that are applicable to the interest being appraised 
and necessary to produce credible results must be considered.  The relevance and development 
of each major approach is listed below. 
 

 Cost Approach    Not applicable, due to age of improvements 
 Sales Comparison Approach   Applicable and developed 
 Income Approach    Applicable and developed 

 
Applicable and necessary approaches were selected for development after consideration of 
available market data, intended user(s), intended use and client request.  An approach considered 
not applicable was omitted because this methodology is not appropriate for the property interest 
being appraised, or sufficient data to properly develop the approach was not available.   
 
EXISTING USE OF THE REAL ESTATE AS OF THE DATE OF DATE OF VALUE 

The existing use as of the date of inspection was a multi-tenant office building 100% occupied. 
The building currently contains nine (9) suites, however, is primarily occupied by Community & 
Southern Bank. The following is a copy of the current rent roll provided by the leasing broker.  
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Community and Southern Bank currently occupies approximately 52% of the building. 
According to the client, Community and Southern Bank lease which is scheduled to expire at the 
end of September has not exercised the option to renew their lease. It is noted at the time of the 
inspection, Journey Hospice (Suite 150), although still under a lease agreement has vacated the 
building. According to the above rent roll only four of the existing leases have more than one 
year remaining. These four spaces only account for 28% building occupancy. A copy of the rent 
roll is also located in the addendum of the report. 
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HISTORY OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

The subject property is under the ownership of JHJ 4800 Ashford, LLC and RCB 4800 Ashford, 
LLC.  According to DeKalb County deed records, the most recent conveyance of the subject was on 
May 15th, 2012, for $2,701,550 via a limited warranty deed, recorded in deed book 23047, page 533. 
The recorded grantor was 4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road, LLC and grantee was JHJ 4800 Ashford, 
LLC. Prior on March 5, 2012 the property transferred via a limited warranty deed, recorded in deed 
book 22924, page 780. The recorded grantor was 4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road, LLC and grantee 
was RCB 4800 Ashford, LLC. The A copy of the deeds and legal description of the property is 
located in the addendum of this report.  
 
The subject property is currently under contract for purchase by the City of Dunwoody. The 
executed purchase agreement is dated May 3, 2016 with a purchase price of $8,250,000. The City of 
Dunwoody intends to owner occupy the building and utilize as office space. The property is 
currently marketed by RG Real Estate as a Class A office building for lease. According to the 
leasing broker, Ryan Goldstein the current asking lease rate is $24.00 per square foot for a full 
service lease agreement. 
 
MARKET VALUE DEFINITION 

Market Value, as defined by The Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (Title XI of FIRREA as 
adopted by the OCC Regulation 12, CFR 34), is:   
 
The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all 
conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and 
assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus.  Implicit in this definition are the 
consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under 
conditions whereby: 
 
 1. Buyer and seller are typically motivated; 
 2. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what they consider their 

own best interest; 
 3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; 
 4. Payment is made in terms of cash in US dollars or in terms of financial arrangements 

comparable thereto; and 
 5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or 

creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale. 
 
The market value conclusion reported in this appraisal assumes a hypothetical sale of the subject 
property as of the effective date.  It is assumed that the property is professionally marketed and 
exposed to the market for a reasonable period of time. 
 
EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS AND HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS 

1. According to the tax assessor, the total size of the subject is 44,992 square feet of gross 
building area. However, according to the rent roll provided by the client, the total 
rentable building area is 44,622 square feet. We have relied on the rentable building area 
of 44,622 square feet as indicated on the rent roll provided for our measurements. We 
reserve the right to modify this report if our assumptions of the subject’s size is 
inaccurate. 

ZONING 
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The property is currently zoned O-I, Office-Institution District and is under the zoning 
jurisdiction of the City of Dunwoody.  The subject conforms to the current regulations and is 
considered a legal conforming use.   
 
Office-institution and office-institution-transitional. The primary purposes of the O-I and O-I-T 
districts are as follows:  

a. To provide convenient locations for office and institutional uses; 

b. To provide locations for the development of cultural, recreational, educational and 
health service facilities; and  

c. To limit building heights to two stories in O-I-T zoned areas adjacent to single-
dwelling residential districts.  

 
According to tax assessor records, the subject is also located within the Perimeter Center 
Community Improvement District (PCCID).  
 
The Perimeter Community Improvement Districts (PCIDs), representing both the Central 
(DeKalb) and Fulton Perimeter CIDs, are self-taxing districts that use additional property taxes 
to help accelerate needed transportation and infrastructure improvement projects. The PCIDs 
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are leading the charge to implement vital transportation enhancements coupled with land use 
and zoning strategies that will enhance mobility and improve access to the Perimeter activity 
center. (perimetercid.org) 
 
REAL ESTATE TAXES 

The subject consists of one tax parcel and is subject to DeKalb County and the City of 
Dunwoody taxes.  The subject has a 2015 Fair Market Value of $4,000,000 with an assessed 
value of $1,600,000.  According to the DeKalb County Tax Commissioner, the 2015 property 
taxes were $73,854.36 and were paid on October 5, 2015. The 2015 DeKalb County and City of 
Dunwoody total millage rate was $45.19.  A copy of the tax plat and additional tax information 
are included in the addendum of the report.  It should be noted that taxes would be significantly 
higher if valued in line with the conclusions contained in this report. 
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SITE DESCRIPTION 
Aerial View North of Subject Site 

 
Site Plan-Survey 
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Site Size: 3.261 Acres (Deed)

Placement:
Northwest Corner of Ashford Dunwoody Rd and Ashford Gables Dr; East 
of GA 400; North of I-285

Frontage: 354+/- ft along Ashford Dunwoody Rd; 436+/- ft along Ashford Gables Dr
Depth: 436+/- feet
Access: Access from Ashford Gables Dr
Visibility/View: Good
Shape: Irregular

Road Grade/Topography:
Slightly below Ashford Dunwoody Rd; At grade with Ashford Gables Dr / 
Mostly Level

Public Utilities: All
Encroachments: None noted
Easements: Typical utility easements
Encumbrances: None noted
Deed Restrictions: None noted
Environmental Issues: None observed
Flood Zone: Flood Map: 13089C0012J (Zone X), May 16, 2013
Current Zoning O-I, Office-Institution (City of Dunwoody)
Current Use: Office use
Other: No utility capacity problems are known.  Utility easements appear to be 

typical.  No recognized adverse environmental conditions were evident on the 
date of inspection; however, we are not qualified to make such conclusions.

Site Description Summary
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IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION
General Description: Office Building 
 
The facility is a two-story building totaling 44,622 square feet of office space. According to tax 
assessor records, the improvements were constructed in 1995 with the last recorded renovation in 
2005. 
 
Improvement Specifics: 
  Age – actual/effective: 21 years / 10 years   
  Construction quality: Good  
  Improvements condition: Good  
  Functional utility: Good 

 
Current Use: 

 
Office Building  
 

Parking: 180 parking spaces 
 
Size: 

 
44,622 square feet  

  
Roof: Flat, rubber membrane 
 
Foundation: 

 
Slab on grade 

 
Exterior: 

 
Steel, Stucco and glass exterior 

 
Interior Walls/Ceilings: 

 
Drywall/Acoustical tile 

 
Floors: 

 
Carpet/Tile 

 
Electrical: 

 
Assumed adequate and to code 

 
Heating and A/C: 

 
Central HVAC (new units installed for top floor within last two 
years) 

 
Plumbing: 

 
Assumed adequate and to code 

Parking: 
 
Other: 

 
180 spaces (1 space per 247.9 square feet of office space) 
 
The property offers a drive-thru window and signage on Ashford 
Dunwoody Road. The building has one elevator and one men and 
women restroom on each level. 
 

The subject is considered in good condition. The economic life of the subject building is 50 years 
with a remaining economic life of 40 years.  See floor plans and photographs in the addendum of 
this report.   
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Floor Plan 
(1st Floor) 

 
 

(2nd Floor) 
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Subject Photographs 
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AREA AND REGIONAL ANALYSIS 
 

The subject property is located in DeKalb County, Georgia, which 
is part of the Atlanta-Sandy Spring-Marietta Metropolitan 
Statistical Area (“MSA”).  The Atlanta MSA is comprised of 28 
counties in the northwest quadrant of Georgia.  including Barrow, 
Bartow, Butts, Carroll, Cherokee, Clayton, Cobb, Coweta, 
Dawson, DeKalb, Douglas, Fayette, Forsyth, Gwinnett, Gwinnett, 
Haralson, Heard, Henry, Jasper, Lamar, Meriwether, Newton, 
Dawson, Pickens, Pike, Rockdale, Spalding, and Walton Counties.  
This figure was increased from 20 counties in February 2004, and 
the published demographic information does not yet reflect the 
newly defined metropolitan revisions.  Site To Do Business 
(STDB) has been utilized as a major source of demographic 

information the Region and for one, three and five-mile rings around subject area. 
 
Atlanta is the capital of and the most populous city in the State of Georgia, and is the ninth most 
populous metropolitan area in the United States. The city is the county seat of Fulton County 
with portions of the city extending into Clayton and DeKalb County. In recent years, the city has 
undergone a transition from regional commerce to a city of international influence. Between 
2000 and 2006, the Atlanta metropolitan area grew by about 20%, making it the fastest growing 
metropolitan area in the nation. 
 
The economy has improved significantly in 
the Atlanta metro area over the last two years.  
There are many new construction projects 
such as the Falcons and Braves stadiums.  
There are many large mixed use projects in 
the Midtown area.  Single family 
development is picking up and across the 
metro area real estate prices are increasing.  
Brokers indicate there are increased activity 
and fewer foreclosures in the market place 
which depressed values between 2009 and 
2012.  Lenders are making loans for 
commercial development which indicates the 
financial industry has improved as there are 
fewer write offs for bad real estate loans.  
Overall, the economy is much improved from 
the worst of the recession.   
 
Adjacent is a chart indicating the 
unemployment rate has decreased to 4.8% as 
of April 2016 (Atlanta area) and 5.1% 
(DeKalb County).  
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 According to Wikipedia, DeKalb “is a county located in the U.S. state of Georgia. The 
population of the county was 691,893 at the 2010 census. Its county seat is the city of Decatur. It 
is bordered to the west by Fulton County and contains roughly 10% of the city of Atlanta. (The 
other 90% lies in Fulton County). DeKalb County is included in the five-county core of the 
Atlanta metropolitan statistical area. It is the third-most-populated county in Metro Atlanta and 
the state, just behind Gwinnett County.”  
 
City of Dunwoody " is located in DeKalb County, Georgia, 
in a northern suburb of Atlanta. Dunwoody became 
incorporated as a city on December 1, 2008. As of the 2010 
Census, the city had a population of 46,267. (Wikipedia) 
 
Perimeter Center is the major edge city and neighborhood 
that has formed around Perimeter Mall. The mall was 
developed in 1971, spurring major office, residential, and 
commercial developments in the decades since. It is one of Metro Atlanta's largest job centers, 
employing hundreds of thousands of people each day. Perimeter Mall and approximately 40 
percent of the Perimeter Community Improvement District, is a self-taxing district of shopping 
and office buildings (including several high-rises), are both located in Dunwoody. The western 
part of Perimeter Center edge city spans the Fulton county line into Sandy Springs. The tallest 
building in Dunwoody is the 34-story Ravinia 3, at 444 feet (135 m). Perimeter Center is located 
at the intersection of two major highways, GA 400 and I-285. The Dunwoody Transit Station 
provides public transit to the district. (Wikipedia) 
 
For office users, the Central Perimeter office is home to the largest Class A office market in 
the Southeast 
 
According to the City's 2011 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, the top employers in the 
city are: 
 

 
Transportation Routes 
Major transportation routes traversing DeKalb County include Interstates 20, 85, 285, and 675, US 
Routes 23, 29, 78, and 278 and State Routes 8, 10, 12, 13, 13 Connector, 14, 42, 124, 141, 154 (Memorial 
Drive), 155, 212, 236, 260, and 410. MARTA provides subway and bus service to Dunwoody and the 
surrounding area.  
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NEIGHBORHOOD DESCRIPTION 

 
The subject property is located in the City limits of Dunwoody in DeKalb County.  The property is 
located east of Georgia 400 Interchange and north of I-285 in the Central Perimeter market at the 
northwest corner of Ashford Dunwoody Road and Ashford Gables Drive.  
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Population Data 

As previously noted, The Site To Do Business (STDB) provided the demographic information for 
the subject area.  For the purpose of targeting the demographics of the general neighborhood, three 
areas of comparison were selected: a one, three, and five mile radius around the subject site as 
illustrated above.  
 

 
In the identified area, the current year population is 224,789. In 2010, the Census count in the 
area was 216,345. The rate of change since 2010 was 0.73% annually. The five-year projection 
for the population in the area is 236,366 representing a change of 1.01% annually from 2015 to 
2020. Currently, the population is 49.5% male and 50.5% female.  
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The household count in this area has changed from 92,325 in 2010 to 96,339 in the current year, 
a change of 0.81% annually. The five-year projection of households is 101,801, a change of 
1.11% annually from the current year total. Average household size is currently 2.32, compared 
to 2.33 in the year 2010. The number of families in the current year is 53,709 in the specified 
area. 
 

 
 

Current median household income is $65,535 in the area, compared to $53,217 for all U.S. 
households. Median household income is projected to be $78,569 in five years, compared to 
$60,683 for all U.S. households. 
 
Current average household income is $105,342 in this area, compared to $74,699 for all U.S 
households. Average household income is projected to be $120,683 in five years, compared to 
$84,910 for all U.S. households. 
 
Current per capita income is $45,289 in the area, compared to the U.S. per capita income of 
$28,597. The per capita income is projected to be $52,144 in five years, compared to $32,501 for 
all U.S. households 
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Proposed Developments in the Central Perimeter Market 
 
Glenridge Hall Site  
The most recent news account of this 
transaction was published in the Atlanta 
Business Chronicle on February 6, 2014. Per 
the report, Ashton Woods is buying the entire 
76-acre Glenridge Hall property, including its 
mansion. Ashton Woods will then sell the 12-
acre parcel on the South Site to Mercedes-
Benz for its new headquarters.  Ashton 
Woods could pay between $70 million and 
$114 million for the site.  
 
 
NORTHPARK  

 
 

Northpark 100-300 is a 1,175,000-square-foot mixed-
use development on 14 acres in Atlanta's North 
Central submarket. The project includes: 775,000 
square feet of office space in two buildings; 350,000 
square feet of multifamily in 350 units; 50,000 square 
feet of retail space; and a 250-room hotel. The 
development will offer 3,400 parking spaces.  
 
 

Abernathy 400  
 

 
 

Zoned for up to 570,000 square feet of office with plans for a retail and hotel component, this 
mixed-use development offers the flexibility to create a full-service corporate campus. With 
prominent corporate signage on Georgia 400 and a delivery timeline of 18 months from lease 
execution, Abernathy 400 is the ideal site for customization and convenience in Central 
Perimeter. 
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Redevelopment / Repurposed Developments 
 
Hammond 400 – Barfield Road @ Hammond Drive 

 
The property was purchased by Cousins property 
in 2006 for $12,500,000 for 9.466 acres, or 
$30.32 per square feet Cousins intended to 
redevelop the entire site into multifamily/retail 
but ran into problems with zoning in addition to 
the market crash. The grantee purchased the 
property to use the existing footprints of 
buildings. The grantee intends to fully redevelop 
existing buildings from steel, add new 
construction. 
  
See also, the March 18, 2016 article from the Atlanta Business Chronicle about the commercial 
activity and growth in the Central Perimeter Market in the addendum of the report. 
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LOCAL OFFICE MARKET ANALYSIS 

We utilized multiple sources in determining the current trends with regard to office space in the 
local market.  They are as follows: 
 

1) Third Party Reports:  Costar Atlanta Office Report 1Q 2016 
Colliers International Atlanta Office 1Q 2016 Report 

2) Realty Rates 1Q 2016 
3) Interviews with Market Participants 

 
Third party market reports 
 
Costar Industrial Report 1Q 2016 
According to CoStar Atlanta Office Market Report, the Atlanta Office market ended the first 
quarter 2016 with a vacancy rate of 12.3%. The vacancy rate was up over the previous quarter, 
with net absorption totaling negative (6,211) square feet in the first quarter. Rental rates ended the 
first quarter at $21.02, an increase over the previous quarter. A total of four buildings delivered to 
the market in the quarter totaling 86,876 square feet, with 3,137,140 square feet still under 
construction at the end of the quarter. 
 
The subject is located in the Central Perimeter submarket as defined by CoStar.  
 
Central Perimeter Submarket 
The subject property is considered a Class A / Class B Office Building 
 

 
The Central Perimeter Class A office market first quarter 2016 vacancy rate is 9.9% with quoted 
rental rates of $27.51 per square foot per year for a full service lease. 
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The Central Perimeter Class B office market first quarter 2016 vacancy rate is 19.9% with quoted 
rental rates of $21.06 per square foot per year for a full service lease. 
 

 
The Central Perimeter total office market first quarter 2016 vacancy rate is 12.7% with quoted 
rental rates of $24.11 per square foot per year for a full service lease. 
 
According to CoStar, office buildings in 2015 exhibited a cap rate of 8.82% for buildings less than 50,000 
square feet. See table below. 
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Colliers International:  
According to Colliers International Atlanta Office 1Q 2016 Report, the Atlanta office market 
absorption was sluggish to start the year. " All in all, developer confidence is high and this 
speaks volumes to the anticipated health of Atlanta’s office market over the next 2-3 years. 
Coming off the second best year of office activity, it will be hard to see the Atlanta office market 
topping last year’s performance. However, given the occupancies expected in 2016, and also 
taking into account the uptick in first quarter leasing, the Atlanta office market should see 
another solid year of absorption; possibly reaching the 3 million square feet mark, but likely 
falling a bit short." 
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 A copy of the complete report is located in the addendum of the report. 
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Realty Rates: 
According to Realty Rates 1st quarter 2016 market survey of South Atlantic Class A & B office 
buildings, the 1st quarter asking rents for the Atlanta Suburb was $20.70 per square foot. The 
effective rent was $16.71 per square foot. Vacancy rate was reported at 18.1% with OAR at 
8.1%.  See table below for further analysis of expenses and investment data. 
 

 
 
According to Realty Rates 1st quarter 2016 investor survey of Office Suburban buildings, the 
indicated surveyed capitalization rates range from 4.59% to 12.03% with an average of 9.15% as 
illustrated below. 
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Interviews with Local Market Participants: 
In addition, we sought to interview active local brokers and investors with knowledge of the 
subject’s submarket.  Through the course of sales and rental confirmations, we discussed the 
subject’s submarket and the subject property with several real estate brokers and leasing 
representatives that are familiar with the area.  Overall, rental rates are increasing in this market 
with vacancy levels decreasing. According to some leasing brokers, the subject property offers 
good visibility and access and can command rental rates of $24.00 to $25.00 per square foot. 
 
In conclusion, based on the appraiser’s research, which includes third-party reports and 
interviews with local real estate professionals and brokers, the subject neighborhood is 
considered a desirable location benefitting from the growth of the Central Perimeter market as a 
major employment center attracting many Fortune 500 companies. There is currently positive 
demand for office properties with the market experiencing rising rental rates and lowered 
vacancy levels. As stated in the Collier’s International report, “Developer confidence is high and 
it speaks volumes to the anticipated health of Atlanta’s office market over the next 2-3 years.”  
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE  
 
Highest and best use is defined as that reasonable and probable use that will support the highest 
present value as of the effective date of the appraisal.  Alternatively, it is that use from among 
reasonably probable and legal uses found to be physically possible, appropriately supported, 
financially feasible, and which will result in the highest value.  
 
Physically Possible 

The subject consists of 3.261 acres.  With all utilities available, the site is large enough to 
support a wide range of uses. The subject is located in the Central Perimeter office market. The site has 
the size consistent with other office properties in the area. The site is improved with a 44,622 square 
foot office building. The building is of adequate size to accommodate one or more tenants. 
 
Legally Permissible 
The subject is under the zoning regulations of the City of Dunwoody and is currently zoned O-I, 
Office-Institution. The current use as an office building is conforming under the current regulations.   
 
Financially Feasible 
The ability of a property to generate sufficient income to support its designed use defines whether it 
is a financial feasible use.  The property is currently well managed and maintained as an office 
building generating a positive net operating income, thus the current use is financially feasible. 
 
Maximally Productive 
Based on the valuation contained in this report, the improvements continue to contribute significant 
value to the overall site therefore, the maximally productive use of the property is present use. 
 
In conclusion, the highest and best use of the subject property “as if vacant” and “as improved” is its 
current use as an industrial office warehouse building.  
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APPRAISAL PROCEDURES 

The Cost Approach is based on the “Principle of Substitution” which states that no rational 
person would pay more for a property than the amount for which he can obtain, by purchase of a 
site and construction of improvements, without undue delay, a property of equal desirability and 
utility.  Based on the age of the improvements and the difficulty in estimating all forms of 
accrued depreciation, the Cost Approach is deemed not applicable. 
 
The Sales Comparison Approach is based on the "Principle of Substitution" which indicates that 
an informed purchaser would pay no more for a property than the cost of acquiring an equally 
desirable substitute property with the same or similar utility.  The Sales Comparison Approach 
was considered and developed. An index of considered sales will be presented later in this 
appraisal.   
 
The Income Approach is concerned with the present value of any future benefits of property 
ownership.  Future benefits are generally indicated by the amount of net income the property will 
produce during its remaining useful life.  After comparison of interest yields and characteristics 
of risk for investments of similar type and class of properties, the net income is capitalized into 
an estimate of value using "direct capitalization" technique.  The value indicated by the Income 
Approach is generally the most indicative for properties which are held strictly for income 
production or investment.  The Income Approach to value was utilized and found to be 
applicable to the current appraisal situation. 
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Sales Comparison Approach 
We researched, inspected, and confirmed numerous sales for this appraisal.  The following table 
represents details on sales that were considered for this appraisal: 
 

No. Address Sale Date Sale Price
Net 

Rentable
Built / 

Renovated
Land 

(Acres)
LTB Ratio Parking

Sale 
Price/GBA

Zoning

1 4848 Ashford Dunwoody Road 08/27/14 $1,800,000 12,000 1996 1.160 4.21 50 1: 240.0 $150.00 OI

2 4570 Ashford Dunwoody Road NE 05/09/16 $4,003,200 13,891 1994 1.560 4.89 58 1: 239.5 $288.19 OI

3 6065 Barfield Road NE 10/27/15 $3,740,048 17,981 1974/2015 1.525 3.69 91 1: 197.6 $208.00 OIC

4 3939 Roswell Road 04/27/16 $7,250,000 32,500 1988 1.590 2.13 198 1: 164.1 $223.08 OI

5 875 Johnson Ferry Road, NE 03/31/14 $6,500,000 35,116 1984 3.960 4.91 176 1: 199.5 $185.10 OIC

Subject 4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road Under Contract $8,250,000 44,622 1995 3.261 3.18 180 1: 247.9 N/A OI
6 121 Perimeter Center W 09/28/15 $12,100,000 47,040 1986 4.820 4.46 155 1: 303.5 $257.23 OCRC

7 6135 Barfield Road 05/22/14 $12,688,535 48,725 2014 3.990 3.57 195 1: 249.9 $260.41 OIC

8 8010 Roswell Road 09/14/15 $5,400,000 58,529 1986 3.200 2.38 282 1: 207.5 $92.26 OI

9 5730 Glenridge Drive NE 10/16/15 $32,000,000 96,000 1975 6.520 2.96 440 1: 218.2 $333.33 OIC

10 6655 Peachtree Dunwoody Road 07/21/15 $14,500,000 97,979 2001 2.980 1.32 480 1: 204.1 $147.99 OI

: Confirmed, Inspected and used in appraisal

Considered Improved Office Sales Index
(Sorted by GBA)

Ratio

 
 
In the valuation of the subject property, four sales were used in the development of the Sales 
Comparison Approach.  All sales used were Class-A / Class B office buildings.  All sales utilized 
in the Sales Comparison Approach were verified with market participants and/or multiple 
sources of public records.  The sizes ranged from 17,981 square feet to 48,725 square feet and 
unadjusted prices ranged from $$185.10 to $260.41 per square foot.  
 
A detailed description of the most relevant sales, Sales 3, 5, 6, and 7 are provided in the addenda, 
along with a map, photograph and plat or survey of each. 
 
The following table provides a summary of the improved sales utilized: 
 

Item Subject
Location 
Proximity to Subject
Sales Price
Zoning O-I
Size 44,622
Price/SF
Date 5/31/2016
Data Source

Rights Conveyed Fee Simple Fee Simple Leased Fee -10.0% Leased Fee -15.0%
Financing Terms Cash to Grantor Cash to Grantor Cash to Grantor PMM
Conditions of Sale Normal Similar Similar Similar Similar
Market Conditions (Time) Inferior 3.0% Inferior 10.8% Inferior 3.4% Inferior 10.2%
ADJUSTED PRICE/UNIT $214.18 $205.18 $239.27 $243.82
Location Good Similar Similar Similar Similar
Physical Characteristics Good Superior -0.3% Superior -11.8% Superior -7.2% Inferior -20.5%
Economic Characteristics Normal Similar Similar Similar Similar
Use Office Similar Similar Similar Similar
Non Realty Components Normal Similar Similar Similar Similar
Gross Adjustments: 3.2% 22.7% 20.6% 45.7%
Net Adjustments: 2.7% -2.2% -13.7% -25.6%
Indicated Value of Subject: $213.64 $180.96 $221.99 $193.72

SALE: 6
121 Perimeter Center W.

SALE: 7
6135 Barfield Road

1.53 Miles Southwest
$12,688,535

Grantor

$185.10

OIC

$257.23

OIC
35,116

IMPROVED SALE ADJUSTMENT GRID
SALE: 3 SALE: 5

$3,740,048
1.60 Miles Southwest

VALUE ADJUSTMENTS

3/31/2014 9/29/2015
Listing Broker

10/27/2015
Listing Broker

875 Johnson Ferry Road

$6,500,000

6065 Barfield Road NE

17,981
$208.00

2.40 Miles Southwest

OIC

Grantor

$260.41
5/21/2014

48,725

0.65 Miles Southwest
$12,100,000

OCRC
47,040
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Property Rights Conveyed: 
Sale 6 and Sale 7 were leased fee sales and purchased as an investment property based on the 
existing leases in place at the time of sale, therefore was adjusted downward. All other sales 
were purchased for owner occupancy or owner occupancy and to lease a portion of the site out similar 
to the subject, therefore requiring no adjustments. 
 
Financing Terms: 
Although Sale 9 included owner financing, it was confirmed that the terms were at market and 
no adjustment was considered necessary.  The other sales were all cash to grantor and no 
adjustment was required. 
 
Conditions of Sale: 
All sales were arms length transactions and require no adjustment. 
 
Market Conditions (Time): 
Market conditions may change between the time of sale of a comparable property and the date of 
the appraisal of the subject property.  Changed market conditions often result from various 
causes, such as inflation, changing demand, and changing supply.  Time itself is not the cause for 
the adjustment. Over the past few years, occupancy rates in the market have risen while positive 
rent growth and dissipating concessions have been observed.  In addition, cap rates have been 
declining, all indicating a positive trend for office values in the market.  In addition, real estate 
professionals interviewed have indicated that office values in this market have increased 
substantially since the economic downturn.  Based on the appraiser’s research, an upward 
adjustment of 5.0% per year is considered appropriate. 
 
Location: 
All sales are located in the Central Perimeter market similar to the subject. No adjustment was 
necessary. 
 
Physical Characteristics 
Item Subject
Adj. Sales Price $214.18 $205.18 $239.27 $243.82
Size 44,622 17,981 -10.0% 35,116 47,040 48,725
Construction Quality Good Good Good Good Good
Design and Appeal Good Good Good Good Good
Effective Age 10 1 -4.5% 16 3.0% 16 3.0% 2 -4.0%
Access/Visibility Good Good Good V. Good -5.0% Good
Condition Good Shell 16.8% V. Good -5.0% Good Excellent -15.0%
Parking Ratio 247.9 197.6 199.5 303.5 249.9
LTB Ratio 3.183 3.694 -2.6% 4.912 -9.8% 4.463 -5.2% 3.567 -1.5%
Gross Adjustments 29.4% 14.8% 10.2% 16.5%
Net Adjustments -0.3% -11.8% -7.2% -20.5%

SALE: 5 SALE: 6 SALE: 7SALE: 3

 
 
All sales were adjusted for effective age, which takes into consideration the level of renovation 
at the subject and land to building ratio. Sale 2 was smaller than the subject and adjusted 
downward and was a shell at time of sale and was adjusted upward significantly.  Sale 6 was adjusted 
downward for superior access and visibility with greater traffic count and location across from 
retail centers. Sale 7 was adjusted downward for superior condition. 
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Economic Characteristics 
Economic characteristic adjustments deal with all factors that affect the income generating 
ability of a property.  No adjustments were warranted. 
 
Use:  
For improved sales, use relates primarily to the intended use after the sale.  No adjustment was 
necessary. 

 
Non Realty Components 
Non realty components relate to items that cause the value to be higher or lower due to 
circumstances not relating to the real estate, such as personal property.  No adjustments were 
required for this element.  
 
The comparable sales exhibited a value range of $180.96 to 221.99 per square foot.  Sale 3 required 
the least amount of overall adjustments and was the most recent sale.  Based on the characteristics of 
the subject and the comparables, we believe the value was $200.00 per square foot or: 
 

EIGHT MILLION NINE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($8,920,000) rounded 
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Income Approach 

We researched, inspected, and confirmed several rentals for this appraisal.  All rental data 
considered were for recently executed leases specifically for Class A office buildings in the 
subject’s market.  
 

No. Address Year Built Rented SF Rent/Month
Rent per SF 

per Year
Type Term

Lease 
Execution

Comments

1 5555 Glenridge Connector, Ste 550 1997 4,658 289,879.00 $27.70 FSG 92 months 02/08/16 8 months free; $38/SF TI; 3%/yr escalation

2 900 Ashwood Parkway 1987 9,097 18,573.04 $24.50 FSG 64 months 04/26/16 4 months free; $25/SF TI

3 990 Hammond Drive 1986 9,200 19,166.67 $25.00 FSG 91 months 07/01/15 7 months free; $28/SF TI, Neg. started 1-year prior

4 211 Perimeter Center Pky NE 1980 10,099 20,618.79 $24.50 FSG 60 months 05/01/16 Not confirmed

5 5901 Peachtree Dunwoody, A 1983 20,000 38,633.33 $23.18 FSG 126 months 07/01/15 8 mo. 1/2 inside; 12 mo. 1/2 outside; $50 TI's

6 100 Glenridge Point Pky 1970 40,188 80,376.00 $24.00 FSG Unknown 12/01/15 Not confirmed

7 4170 Ashford Dunwoody Rd 1982 75,437 150,874.00 $24.00 FSG 90 months 02/12/16 0 months free; $40/SF TI,3%/yr escalation;renewal & lease expansion

: Used for Direct Comparison

(sorted by size)
Considered Rent Comparables

 
 

All rentals considered are full service leases. The considered rentals were executed within the 
past year and ranged between $23.18 per square foot and $27.70 per square foot. The utilized 
leases have been confirmed with parties to the transaction.  
 
The following adjustment table details adjustments made for differences between lease types, 
location, age, etc. as compared to the subject property. 
 

Item Subject
Location 
Proximity to Subject
Rent/Month
Size (SF) 44,622
Rent/SF/Year
Date 5/31/2016
Source:

Conditions of Lease Normal Similar -8.7% Similar -6.3% Similar
Market Conditions (Time) Similar Similar Similar
ADJUSTED RENT/SF $25.29 $22.97 $24.00
Location Good Superior -5.0% Similar Similar
Physical Characteristics Good Superior -5.0% Similar Similar
Expense Responsibility FS FS FS FS
  Utilities Landlord Landlord Landlord Landlord
  Real Estate Taxes Landlord Landlord Landlord Landlord
  Insurance Landlord Landlord Landlord Landlord
  Interior Maintenance Landlord Landlord Landlord Landlord
  Exterior Maintenance/Utilities Landlord Landlord Landlord Landlord
  Structural Repairs Landlord Landlord Landlord Landlord
Net Adjustments: -17.8% 10.0% 0.0%
Indicated Rent of Subject: $22.76 $22.97 $24.00

Leasing Rep
4/26/2016 2/12/2016

$18,573
9,097

$24.50

Leasing Rep/Tenant Rep

$24.00
75,437

Rental 2
900 Ashwood Parkway

200 yards Southwest
4170 Ashwood Dunwoody Road

1.4 Miles South

4,658

Rental 1 Rental 7

$150,874

VALUE ADJUSTMENTS

RENTAL ADJUSTMENT GRID

$27.70
2/8/2016

$10,752

Leasing Rep

5555 Glenridge Connector, Ste 550

2.5 Miles Southwest

 
 
Conditions of Lease: 
Rental 1 and Rental 2 were adjusted downward for rent abatements received.  
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Market Conditions (Time): 
All of the leases were executed in 2016 and no adjustment is warranted. 
 
Location: 
Rental 1 was adjusted downward for superior location proximate to Georgia 400 Interchange.  
 
Physical Characteristics: 
Rental 1 was adjusted downward for superior physical characteristics.   
 
Expense Responsibility: 
All rentals were similar full service leases with similar expense responsibilities as the subject 
property, therefore, no adjustments were deemed necessary. 
 
Market Rent Conclusion: 
The adjusted rental range was $22.76 to $24.00 per square foot. All rentals were of recent leases 
and therefore weighted equally.  We have concluded a market rate for the subject of $23.00 on a full 
service lease basis. 
 
The potential gross income of the subject is summarized as follows: 
 
Potential Gross Income 
 

Location/Type Size (SF) Rent/SF Annual Rent
Subject Building 44,622 $23.00 $1,026,306
Total 44,622 $23.00 $1,026,306

Potential Gross Income-Full Service Lease

 
 

Vacancy & Collection Loss  
The subject property is 100% tenant occupied.  However, any purchaser would build in a long 
term vacancy allowance, which we believe would be substantially less than the actual vacancy in 
the market and have estimated a deduction of 5.0%. 
 
Discussion of Expenses: 
Based on conversations and research with leasing brokers in the market, we found that typical 
structured lease terms for office buildings similar to the subject are full service gross leases. The 
comparable rents used are all full service leases with the owner responsible for all expenses.   
 
Management: The Management Fee was estimated at 3.0% consistent with market norms. 
Administrative Fee: An Administrative Expense of $12,000 or 1.2% was applied. 
Repairs/Maintenance/Elevators: The expense was estimated at $0.67 per square foot or $30,000. 
Real Estate Taxes:  We projected real estate taxes at $140,000 based on the appraised market 
value but adjusted for taxing authorities not setting FMV at 100% of the sales price. 
Janitorial: This was estimated at $0.67 per square foot or $30,000. 
Exterior/Grounds Maintenance: This is estimated at $0.32 per square foot. 
Trash: This was estimated at $3,600 per year. 
Insurance: This is estimated at $0.22 per square foot. 
Utilities: This is estimated at $2.13 per square foot. 
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Reserves for Replacement: This is for replacement of major items based at $0.20 per square foot, 
which takes into consideration the current condition of the property. 
 

Item Total $/Unit % of EGI
Gross Potential Income: $1,026,306 $23.00
Vacancy & Collection Loss ($51,315) ($1.15) 5.0%
Effective Gross Income: $974,991 $21.85
Expenses:

Management Fee: $29,250 $0.66 3.0%
Administrative: $12,000 $0.27 1.2%
Repairs/Maintenance/Elevator: $30,000 $0.67 3.1%
Property Taxes $140,000 $3.14 14.4%
Janitorial $30,000 $0.67 3.1%
Exterior/Grounds Maintenance $14,279 $0.32 1.5%
Trash $3,600 $0.08 0.4%
Insurance $9,817 $0.22 1.0%
Utilities $95,000 $2.13 9.7%

Replacement Reserves $8,924 $0.20 0.9%
Less: Total Expenses $372,870 $8.36 38.2%
Net Operating Income: $602,121 $13.49 61.8%

Stabilized Annual Operating Statement

 
 
INDICATION OF VALUE 

The estimates of revenue and expenses were based on review of historic achievement of 
comparable developments, national surveys, in-house data, and conversations with area and real 
estate professionals.  All operating data was based on the assumption of professional and 
knowledgeable management that would be considered typical for marketing property like the 
subject. 

 

Direct Capitalization: 
The subject’s net operating income has been capitalized into a value indication based on an 
overall capitalization rate of 7%. Capitalization rates have been extracted from the four improved 
sales, which indicated rates of 7.48%, 6.35%, 6.5%, and 5.97%.  Sale 6 at 6.5% was purchased 
as an investment property and is mostly leased to a high credit tenant.   
 

Improved Sales 5.97% - 7.48%
CoStar (2015) 8.82%
Realty Rates 1Q 2016  (South Atlantic) 8.10%
Realty Rates 1Q 2016 (Suburban) 4.59% - 12.03%

Capitalization Rate Summary
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Based on the market sales, market participant interviews as well third party market reports; a 7% 
capitalization rate is considered reasonable. 
 
Capitalizing the subject’s NOI by 7% yields a value indication of  
 

EIGHT MILLION SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 

$8,600,000 (rounded) 
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RECONCILIATION OF VALUE CONCLUSION(S) 
 
The Sales Comparison and Income Approach to value were utilized in estimating the Market 
Value of the subject property.  The Market Value estimate is effective as of May 31, 2016.  The 
indications of value by the approaches to value are as follows: 
 
 
 COST APPROACH:  N/A 
 SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  $8,920,000 
 INCOME APPROACH:  $8,600,000 
 
The Sales Comparison Approach involved the analysis of four (4) comparable sales in the 
subject market.  The comparables sales for this analysis are all considered the best quality of 
sales comparables available and provide reliable indications of value for the subject.  This 
approach to value is based on the principle of substitution, which states that no prudent person 
would pay more for a property than the cost of acquiring a similar property with equal or similar 
utility.  Secondary weight has been afforded to this approach. 
 
The Income Approach is concerned with the present value of any future benefits of property 
ownership.  Future benefits are generally indicated by the amount of net income the property will 
produce during its remaining useful life.  After comparison of interest yields and characteristics 
of risk for investments of similar type and class of properties, the net income is capitalized into 
an estimate of value using "direct capitalization" technique.  The value indicated by the Income 
Approach is generally the most indicative for properties which are held for strictly for income 
production or investment.  The Income Approach to value was utilized and found to be 
applicable to the current appraisal situation.  Primary weight was afforded to this approach 
 
Based upon these considerations and other judgmental factors affecting the value of the subject, 
we estimate the market value of the fee-simple estate for the subject as of May 31, 2016 will be: 
 

EIGHT MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 

$8,700,000 (rounded) 
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EXPOSURE TIME 
 
The source of the following definitions is The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, FIFTH 
EDITION, 2010, Published by the Appraisal Institute.     
 
Exposure Time is defined as “the time a property remains on the market.” 
 
The date of value of the subject report requires an extended exposure time based upon global, 
national, and local economic conditions prevalent as of the date of value.  Real estate values across 
most market sectors, the extremely tight supply of credit, slumping financial markets, and recession 
fears all combine to increase the marketing time necessary to achieve the market value stated herein.  
Supply and demand fundamentals are weaker than past years primarily because financing is 
difficult to obtain due to banks unwillingness to loan money. Based on the above data, the stress 
of the current market, and the subject’s location, it is our opinion that the exposure time needed 
to market the subject property is 12 months. 
 
MARKETING TIME 
 
The source of the following definitions is The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, FIFTH 
EDITION, 2010, Published by the Appraisal Institute.     
 
Marketing Time is defined as “an opinion of the amount of time it might take to sell a real property 
interest at the concluded market value level during the period immediately after the effective date of 
an appraisal.” 
 
Based upon our discussions with local real estate professionals during our research and 
verification of market data and analyzing the length of time it took for similar properties in the 
local marketplace to convey, it is our opinion that a reasonable marketing time will be 
approximately 12 months if priced appropriately at the appraised value. 
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CERTIFICATION 

We certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief: 
 
1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
 
2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only be the reported assumptions and limiting 
conditions, and are my personal, unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 
 
3. We have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and I have no personal 
interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 
 
4. Our compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors 
the cause of the client, the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event. 
 
5. This appraisal assignment was not based on a requested minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or on the 
approval of a loan. 
 
6. Our analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with 
the Georgia Real Estate Appraiser Classification and Regulation Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Georgia 
Real Estate Appraisers Board. 
 
7. We have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 
 
8. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared in conformity 
with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the 
Appraisal Institute. 
 
9. As of the date of this report, we have completed the requirements of the continuing education program of the 
Georgia Real Estate Appraisers Board. 
 
10. Craig W. Hammond (GA CG Appraiser #006136) provided significant professional assistance in the completion 
of this report. 
 
11. As of the date of this report, I Syrah O. Paul, have completed the continuing education program of the 
Appraisal Institute. 
 
12.   The appraiser has not performed any services within the 3-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this 
assignment, as an appraiser or in any capacity. 
 
13. Our analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with 
the Georgia Real Estate Appraiser Classification and Regulation Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Georgia 
Real Estate Appraisers Board. 
 
We certify that we possess the real estate-related training and relevant experience necessary to render this informed 
assessment of the subject property's value: 
 

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road, Dunwoody, GA 30338 
 
 
          June 17, 2016 
Syrah O. Paul, MAI, SRA, CCIM              Date 
GA Certified General Real Property Appraiser #CG006774 
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GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 
 
The appraisals have been completed with the following assumptions and limiting conditions; any special 
assumptions and limiting conditions are stated within the individual appraisal reports: 
 
1. No responsibility is assumed for the legal description or for matters including legal or title 

considerations.  Title to the properties is assumed to be good and marketable. 
2. The properties are appraised free and clear of any or all liens or encumbrances. 
3. Responsible ownership and competent management are assumed. 
4. The information furnished by others is believed to be reliable.  No warranty, however, is given for its 

accuracy. 
5. All engineering is assumed to be correct.  The plot plans and illustrative material in this report are 

included only to assist the reader in visualizing the property. 
6. It is assumed that there are no hidden or in-apparent conditions of the properties, subsoil, or structures 

that render it more or less valuable.  No responsibility is assumed for such conditions or for arranging for 
engineering studies that may be required to discover them. 

7. It is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local environmental 
regulations and laws unless noncompliance is stated, defined, and considered in the appraisal reports. 

8. It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations and restriction have been complied with, 
unless a nonconformity has been stated, defined, and considered in the appraisal reports. 

9. It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy, consents, or other legislative or 
administrative authority from any local, state, or national government or private entity or organization 
have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which the value estimates contained in the 
reports is based. 

10. It is assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the boundaries or property lines 
of the properties described and that there is no encroachment or trespass unless noted in the reports. 

11. The distribution, if any, of the total valuation in the reports between land and improvements applies only 
under the stated program of utilization.  The separate allocations for land and buildings must not be used 
in conjunction with any other appraisals and are invalid if so used. 

12. Possession of the reports, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication.  It may not be 
used for any purpose by any person other than the party to whom it is addressed without the written 
consent of the appraiser, and in any event it may be used only with proper written qualifications and only 
in its entirety. 

13. The appraiser herein by reason of the appraisals is not required to give further consultation or testimony 
or be in attendance in court with reference to the properties in question unless other arrangements are 
made. 

14. Neither all nor any part of the contents of the reports (especially any conclusion as to value, the identity 
of the appraiser, or the firm with which the appraiser is connected) shall be disseminated to the public 
through advertising, public relations, news sales, or other media without the prior written consent and 
approval of the appraiser. 

15. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective January 26, 1992.  It is possible a 
compliance survey of the property, together with a detailed analysis of the requirements of the ADA, 
could reveal the properties are not in compliance with one or more of the requirements of the title.  If so, 
non-compliance could have a negative effect upon the value of the properties.  We have assumed the 
properties are in compliance with ADA. 

16. The appraisals have not considered the potential of environmental contamination at the properties and 
any resulting effect on value. 
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Property Appraisal Department

Property Overview 5/26/2016 9:06:27 AM

Parcel ID:    18 363 05 011
To view map, click on parcel ID number. 

Owner Information
Tax District  S2 - PCCID DNWDY Zoning  X - UNKNOWN

Jan. 1 st  Owner  JHJ 4800 ASHFORD LLC Land Use  353 - Office Building - Low Rise - 1-4 Story

            Co-Owner  RCB 4800 ASHFORD LLC Land Unit   142,267  
Current   Owner  JHJ 4800 ASHFORD LLC  Calculated Acreage  3.266

            Co-Owner  RCB 4800 ASHFORD LLC Deeded Acreage  3.3

Owner Address  4800 ASHFORD DUNWOODY RD STE 140
DUNWOODY GA 30338 Neighborhood  6025

Property Address 4800 ASHFORD DUNWOODY RD 200 Property Class  C3 - COMMERCIAL LOT

Appeal Status
Date Notice Mailed     5/29/2015

2015 2014
Appeal Code  N - C.O.A. Notice   E - Board of Equalization  
Process Code  BEA - BOE Heard  
Hearing Date   12/16/2014
Hearing Time   9:00 AM

Assessment Notice
You may need to download Adobe Acrobat Reader. It is available at    

Tax Year - ASMT Notice or Letter
 2015 - Notice1
 2014 - Notice1
 2013 - Notice1
 2013 - Notice2

The online appeal application is unavailable. Your letter of appeal must be hand-delivered or POSTMARKED BY THE U.S. POSTAL 
SERVICE by the Appeal Deadline Date shown on the front of your 2015 Notice to ensure acceptance as a timely appeal. If you do not file an 
appeal by this date, your right to file an appeal will be lost. Late appeals will not be processed. 

Building Characteristics 
Year Built  1995 Square Footage  44,992
Condition Code  AVERAGE Unfinished Basement  0  Sq. Ft.
Quality Grade  GOOD Finished Basement  0  Sq. Ft. 
Air Conditioning Bedrooms
Fireplace Bathrooms
Stories

Current Appraised & Assessment Value
Tax Year Total Appraised Taxable Land Taxable Imp. Total Taxable Total Taxable Assessment (40%) Value Code

 2015  $4,000,000  $1,840,000  $2,160,000  $4,000,000  $1,600,000   E14

Sales History
Book/Page Sale Date Deed Type Sale Condition Sale Price
23047 - 00533 5/15/2012 LW - LIMITEDWARRANTY DEED 4 - AFFILIATED/RELATED PARTIES $2,701,550.00
22924 - 00780 3/5/2012 LW - LIMITEDWARRANTY DEED AB - XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX $1,785,662.00
22392 - 00166 3/10/2011 QC - QUIT CLAIM DEED Q - QUIT CLAIM DEED $0.00
22392 - 00158 3/10/2011 LW - LIMITEDWARRANTY DEED Ba - $3,400,000.00
20424 - 00031 10/31/2007 WD - WARRANTY DEED 4 - AFFILIATED/RELATED PARTIES $13,500,600.00
20182 - 00427 7/25/2007 WD - WARRANTY DEED 4 - AFFILIATED/RELATED PARTIES $13,500,600.00
19301 - 00277 9/27/2006 RW - RIGHT OF WAY DEED 9 - PUBLIC UTILITY OR GOVERNMENT $0.00
08147 - 00734 5/10/1994 LW - LIMITEDWARRANTY DEED M - XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX $1,725,000.00

Sales which occurred prior to January 1 of this year were used to establish values for the current year. All sales which take place after January 1 
will be considered for next year’s valuations. These sales are provided for your convenience and may not have been verified or confirmed by our 
staff. We reserve the right to edit as needed.

Page 1 of 2
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Parcel ID :18 363 05 011
Land Data

Neighborhood Commercial Land Use Zoning Unit Type Unit Size
6025 - 353 N/A   X  - UNKNOWN Sq. Ft. 142,267.00 

Building Information
Building #1 - Commercial

Building Characteristics
Blt As  353 OFFICE BLDG L/R 1-4S Structure Type   CONCRETE TILT-UP

Blt As SF  44,992 Stories  2

Actual Year Built  1995 Basement %   0.00 

Functional Obsolescence  0 Economic Obsolescence  0

Wall Height HVAC Sprinkler Condition Quality Grade
 12  NORMAL  NO  AVERAGE  GOOD

Building Permit Data
Permit Number Permit Date Completion Date Permit Amount Description

 164794  1/31/1995  12/31/1995  750,000  RENOVATION/ALTERATION
 164795  6/12/1995  12/31/1995  375,000  RENOVATION/ALTERATION
 164796  9/14/1995  9/7/2005  26,984  RENOVATION/ALTERATION
 164797  8/22/1994  12/31/1995  2,393,025  NEW CONSTRUCTION
 164798  1/16/1996  9/7/2005  64,000  RENOVATION/ALTERATION
 164799  2/21/1996  9/7/2005  85,350  RENOVATION/ALTERATION
 164800  12/18/1996  9/7/2005  92,350  RENOVATION/ALTERATION
 164801  8/21/1997  8/14/2006  6,500  ADDITION
 164802  8/21/1997  9/7/2005  6,500  ADDITION
 164803  9/29/1997  9/7/2005  33,245  ADDITION
 164804  5/8/2001  8/14/2006  55,000  RENOVATION/ALTERATION
 164805  10/4/2001  8/14/2006  60,000  RENOVATION/ALTERATION
 164806  10/4/2001  9/7/2005  15,000  RENOVATION/ALTERATION
 164807  11/21/2002  9/7/2005  25,000  RENOVATION/ALTERATION
 205262  9/4/2007  87,000  Commercial Addition
 223467  9/4/2007  1  Misc

 6031  5/10/2012  0  0
 6216  6/14/2012  1  0

History of Values
Tax Year Total Appraised Taxable Land Taxable Improvement Total Taxable Total Assessment

2015 4,000,000 1,840,000 2,160,000 4,000,000 1,600,000
2014 4,000,000 1,840,000 2,160,000 4,000,000 1,600,000
2013 3,600,000 2,720,900 879,100 3,600,000 1,440,000
2012 4,000,000 2,720,800 1,279,200 4,000,000 1,600,000
2011 4,000,000 2,720,800 1,279,200 4,000,000 1,600,000
2010 4,000,000 2,720,800 1,279,200 4,000,000 1,600,000
2009 6,079,200 2,720,800 3,358,400 6,079,200 2,431,680

Page 1 of 2
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2008 6,079,200 2,720,800 3,358,400 6,079,200 2,431,680
2007 6,079,200 2,720,800 3,358,400 6,079,200 2,431,680
2006 4,895,300 1,714,500 3,180,800 4,895,300 1,958,120
2005 4,895,300 1,714,500 3,180,800 4,895,300 1,958,120

For information on property characteristics, contact (404) 371-2471.
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Print this page for your records

Online Payments are for 2015 Only 

     For additional assistance, contact (404) 298-4000.

Property Identification 
Parcel ID 18 363 05 011
Pin Number 3658418
Property Address 4800 ASHFORD DUNWOODY RD 200
Property Type Real Estate
Tax District S2 - PCCID DNWDY

Owner Information
Last Name, First Name

Jan. 1 st Owner JHJ 4800 ASHFORD LLC
Co-Owner RCB 4800 ASHFORD LLC 

Current   Owner JHJ 4800 ASHFORD LLC 
Co-Owner RCB 4800 ASHFORD LLC

Owner Address 4800 ASHFORD DUNWOODY RD STE 140
DUNWOODY GA 30338

Care of Information

** CHANGE MAILING ADDRESS? ** 

Homestead Exemption
Exemption Type - NO EXEMPTION 
Tax Exempt Amount $0.00 

APPLY FOR BASIC HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION AND PROPERTY ASSESSMENT 
FREEZE

Other Exemption Information
Exemption Type
Value Exemption Amount $0.00

Deed Information
Deed Type LIMITEDWARRANTY DEED
Deed Book/Page 23047 / 00533
Plat Book/Page 0 / 0 

Property Characteristics/
Sales Information

NBHD Code 6025
Zoning Type X - UNKNOWN
Improvement Type
Year Built 1995 
Condition Code AVERAGE 
Quality Grade GOOD 
Air Conditioning
Fireplaces
Stories
Square Footage 44,992  Sq. Ft. 
Basement Area 0   Sq. Ft. 
% Bsmt Finished 0   Sq. Ft. 
Bedrooms
Bathrooms
Last Deed Date 5/15/2012
Last Deed Amount $2,701,550.00

Click here to view property map

Additional Property

Property Value/Billing Assessment
Taxable Year 2015
Land Value $1,840,000
Building Value $2,160,000
Misc. Improvement Value $0
Total Value $4,000,000
40% Taxable Assessment $1,600,000

Information as of 5/26/2016
For additional information on the data above, 

contact the Property Appraisal Department at 404-371-2471 

Tax Information Summary
Taxable Year 2015
Millage Rate 0.04519
DeKalb County Taxes Billed $73,854.36
DeKalb County Taxes Paid $73,854.36
DeKalb County Taxes Due $0.00

Total Taxes Billed $73,854.36
Total Taxes Paid $73,854.36
Total Taxes Due $0.00

DeKalb County Taxes
First Payment Date 9/1/2015
First Payment Amount $36,927.18 
Last Payment Date 10/5/2015
Last Payment Amount $36,927.18 

Tax Paid Receipt Tax Bill Details

-- Choose a Tax Year --  Get Tax Payoff Info.

Prior Years Tax 
**Please note that information below may be 7 days old.

DeKalb County Tax
TaxYear Total Owed Total Paid Total Due Adjusted Bill 

Due Date
2015 $73,854.36 $73,854.36 $0.00
2014 $72,551.26 $72,551.26 $0.00
2013 $69,356.31 $69,356.31 $0.00
2012 $78,303.51 $78,303.51 $0.00
2011 $72,709.92 $72,709.92 $0.00
2010 $70,373.92 $70,373.92 $0.00
2009 $106,771.08 $106,771.08 $0.00
2008 $106,787.25 $106,787.25 $0.00
2007 $106,937.25 $106,937.25 $0.00
2006 $86,264.26 $86,264.26 $0.00
2005 $88,646.70 $88,646.70 $0.00

Delinquent Taxes/
Tax Sale Information

Tax Sale File Number
FiFa-GED Book/Page
Levy Date
Sale Date 
Delinquent Amount Due 

Property Tax Mailing Address
DeKalb County Tax Commissioner
Collections Division 
PO Box 100004
Decatur, GA 30031-7004

Page 1 of 2
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© 2015 - STDB. All rights reserved
This Report is for the sole benefit of the Customer that ordered and paid for the Report and is based on the property information provided by that Customer. That Customer's use of this Report is subject to 
the terms agreed to by that Customer when accessing this product. No third party is authorized to use or rely on this Report for any purpose. THE SELLER OF THIS REPORT MAKES NO 
REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES TO ANY PARTY CONCERNING THE CONTENT, ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THIS REPORT, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF 
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You are currently logged in as:(CUSTID_7611) on 13-Jun-2016 

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road Northeast, Dunwoody, GA

4800 ASHFORD DUNWOODY RD, DUNWOODY, GA

MAP DATA
Map Number :13089C0012J
Panel Date :May 16,2013
FIPS Code : 13089

Census Tract : 0212.15
Geo Result :S8 (Most Accurate) - 
single valid address match, point 
located at a single known address 
point candidate (Parcel)
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No. Address Sale Date Sale Price Net 
Rentable

Built / 
Renovated

Land 
(Acres) LTB Ratio Parking Sale 

Price/GBA Zoning

1 4848 Ashford Dunwoody Road 08/27/14 $1,800,000 12,000 1996 1.160 4.21 50 1: 240.0 $150.00 OI

2 4570 Ashford Dunwoody Road NE 05/09/16 $4,003,200 13,891 1994 1.560 4.89 58 1: 239.5 $288.19 OI

3 6065 Barfield Road NE 10/27/15 $3,740,048 17,981 1974/2015 1.525 3.69 91 1: 197.6 $208.00 OIC

4 3939 Roswell Road 04/27/16 $7,250,000 32,500 1988 1.590 2.13 198 1: 164.1 $223.08 OI

5 875 Johnson Ferry Road, NE 03/31/14 $6,500,000 35,116 1984 3.960 4.91 176 1: 199.5 $185.10 OIC

Subject 4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road Under Contract $8,250,000 44,622 1995 3.261 3.18 180 1: 247.9 N/A OI
6 121 Perimeter Center W 09/28/15 $12,100,000 47,040 1986 4.820 4.46 155 1: 303.5 $257.23 OCRC

7 6135 Barfield Road 05/22/14 $12,688,535 48,725 2014 3.990 3.57 195 1: 249.9 $260.41 OIC

8 8010 Roswell Road 09/14/15 $5,400,000 58,529 1986 3.200 2.38 282 1: 207.5 $92.26 OI

9 5730 Glenridge Drive NE 10/16/15 $32,000,000 96,000 1975 6.520 2.96 440 1: 218.2 $333.33 OIC

10 6655 Peachtree Dunwoody Road 07/21/15 $14,500,000 97,979 2001 2.980 1.32 480 1: 204.1 $147.99 OI

: Confirmed, Inspected and used in appraisal

Considered Improved Office Sales Index
(Sorted by GBA)

Ratio
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TRANSACTION DATA:
Grantor: Hammond 400 Associates, LLC
Grantee: Georgia Association of Realtors, Inc.
Sale Date: October 27, 2015
Sale Price: $3,740,048
Tax Stamps: $3,740.10
Deed Book / Page: 55514 / 404
Financing Cash to Grantor

LOCATION DATA:
Street Address: 6065 Barfield Road NE
City, State, Zip: Atlanta, GA 30328
County: Fulton
Tax Parcel Number: 17-0036-LL-078
Plat Book / Page: NA
Zoning (time of sale): OIC
Comments: The property is located in the Central Perimeter submarket off the west 

side of Barfield Road just west of GA 400 and south of Hammond Drive.  
Uses in the vicinity are generally office in nature along the west side of 
Barfield Road and multifamily in nature along the east side of the 
roadway. 

PHYSICAL DATA:
Gross Building Area (SF): 17,981
Year Built / Renovated: 1974 / 2016
Construction Type / Stories: Concrete-Glass/ Two
Quality / Condition: Good/Very Good

SALE: 3

Q y y
Access / Visibility: Average/Average
Land Area (acre) 1.5250
Land to Building 3.6944
Parking Spaces / Ratio: 91 / 1 space per 197.6 square feet
Comments: This building contains 17,891  square feet on 1.525 acres.  The building 

is in good condition with average access and visibility.  It is a two story 
office building built in 1974 an renovated in 2015 with 91 surface parking 
spaces or one space per 197.6 square feet of building area.

SALE ANALYSIS:
Verification: Grantee: Deborah Junkins @ 770.451.1831
Highest and Best Use: Office
Conditions of Sale: The listing broker confirmed that the transaction was arms length. The 

building was vacant at the time of sale. The grantee intends to occupy one 
level and lease the other level. 

APPRAISAL INDICATORS:

Price/Square Foot: $208.00
Gross Income Multiplier: 10.04
Overall Rate: 7.48%
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TRANSACTION DATA:
Grantor: MetroMed Properties, LLC
Grantee: Emory University
Sale Date: March 31, 2014
Sale Price: $6,500,000
Tax Stamps: $6,500.00
Deed Book / Page: 53693 / 508
Financing Cash to Grantor

LOCATION DATA:
Street Address: 875 Johnson Ferry Road
City, State, Zip: Atlanta, GA  30342
County: Fulton
Tax Parcel Number: 17-0038-LL-105
Plat Book / Page: NA
Zoning (time of sale): OIC
Comments: The site is located at the southeast corner of Johnson Ferry Road and North 

Glenridge Point Parkway and along the west side of GA 400.  Uses in the area 
are office in nature with many uses medical office and hospitals as it is located in 
the Pill Hill area.

PHYSICAL DATA:
Gross Building Area (SF): 35,116
Year Built / Renovated: 1984 / NA
Construction Type / Stories: Brick / One
Quality / Condition: Good / Average

SALE: 5

Q y g
Access / Visibility: Average / Average
Land Area (ac) / LBR: 3.96 / 4.91:1
Parking Spaces / Ratio: 176 / 1 space per 199.5 square feet

Comments: The building was constructed in 1984 and contains 35,116 square feet on three 
levels.  The office building sits on 3.96 acres with 176 surface parking spaces or 
a ratio of one space per 199.5 square feet of building area.  Due to the oblong 
shape of the site some of the parking is a good distance from the building.

SALE ANALYSIS:
Verification: Grantor, Jack Tillman @ 404-727-8439
Highest and Best Use: Medical Office
Conditions of Sale: The grantor confirmed that the transaction was arms length and was purchased 

for owner occupancy.  Northside had occupied a portion of the property and sold 
in conjunction with vacating their space.  The purchaser was a tenant and had a 
first right of refusal in their lease, which they exercised when Northside opted to 
sell the property.

APPRAISAL INDICATORS:

Price/Square Foot: $185.10
Gross Income Multiplier: 8.8
Overall Rate: 6.35%
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TRANSACTION DATA:
Grantor: Fund IV Bob, LP
Grantee: Prado Perimeter Center, LLC
Sale Date: September 29, 2015
Sale Price: $12,100,000
Tax Stamps: $12,100.00
Deed Book / Page: 25186 / 321
Financing Cash to Grantor

LOCATION DATA:
Street Address: 121 Perimeter Center W.
City, State, Zip: Atlanta, GA  30346
County: DeKalb
Tax Parcel Number: 18 349 05 029
Plat Book / Page: NA
Zoning (time of sale): OCRC
Comments: The site is located at the northwest corner of Perimeter Center W and Perimeter 

Center Place west of GA 400 and north of  I-285.  Uses in the area are office 
and retail in nature with many medical office uses and retail uses north of and 
across Perimeter Center W from the property.

PHYSICAL DATA:
Gross Building Area (SF): 47,040
Year Built / Renovated: 1986 / NA
Construction Type / Stories: Masonry / Three
Quality / Condition: Good / Good

SALE: 6

Q y
Access / Visibility: Good / Good
Land Area (ac) / LBR: 4.82 / 4.46:1
Parking Spaces / Ratio: 155 / 1 space per 303.5 square feet

Comments: The building was constructed in 1986 and contains 47,040 square feet on three 
levels.  The office building sits on 4.82 acres with 155 surface parking spaces 
or a ratio of one space per 303.5 square feet of building area. 

SALE ANALYSIS:
Verification: Listing Broker: Reid Hailey @ 404.355.9300
Highest and Best Use: Office
Conditions of Sale: The listing broker confirmed that the transaction was arms length and was 

purchased as an investment property. The grantee intends to hold the property 
for future development when feasible. According to the broker, this was a 1031 
Exchange and sold at a 6.5% cap rate. The property is mostly occupied by 
SunTrust Bank.

APPRAISAL INDICATORS:

Price/Square Foot: $257.23
Gross Income Multiplier: 9.8
Overall Rate: 6.50%
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TRANSACTION DATA:
Grantor: Northside Hospital, Inc.
Grantee: Barfield LMG, LLC
Sale Date: May 21, 2014
Sale Price: $12,688,535
Tax Stamps: $12,688.60
Deed Book / Page: 40608 / 204
Financing PMM, 70%, 25 years, No effect

LOCATION DATA:
Street Address: 6135 Barfield Road
City, State, Zip: Atlanta, GA  30328
County: Fulton
Tax Parcel Number: 17-0036-LL-076
Plat Book / Page: NA
Zoning (time of sale): OIC
Comments: The property is located along the east side of Barfield Road and 

along the west side of GA 400 and south of Hammond Drive.  Uses 
in the vicinity are generally office in nature along the east side of 
Barfield Road and multifamily in nature along the west side of the 
roadway.  This is the same as Land Sale 8, which reports the address 
as 6195 Barfield Road.

PHYSICAL DATA:
Gross Building Area (SF): 48,725
Year Built / Renovated: 1957 / 2005
Construction Type / Stories: Steel / Two
Quality / Condition: Excellent / Excellent

SALE: 7

Q y
Access / Visibility: Average / Average
Land Area (ac) / LBR: 3.9904 / 3.57:1
Parking Spaces / Ratio: 195 / 1 space per 249.9 square feet

Comments: The building was originally constructed in 1977 but was taken down 
to the steel and redeveloped in 2014.  The grantor stated that the 
building contains approximately 48,725 square feet with 195 surface 
parking spaces or one space per 250 square feet of building area.

SALE ANALYSIS:
Verification: Grantor, Doug MacDonald @ 404-300-2773
Highest and Best Use: Medical Office
Conditions of Sale: The grantor confirmed that the transaction was arms length and was 

purchased for primarily owner occupancy.  The grantor sold the 
building with original intent of leasing back 50% of the building at 
what is reported to be market rent but the grantee has expanded and 
is now occupying +60% of the space.  The grantor stated that the 
owner financing was at market and had no effect on price.

APPRAISAL INDICATORS:

Price/Square Foot: $260.41
Gross Income Multiplier: 10.4
Overall Rate: 5.97%
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No. Address Year Built Rented SF Rent/Month Rent per SF 
per Year Type Term Lease 

Execution Comments

(sorted by size)
Considered Rent Comparables

1 5555 Glenridge Connector, Ste 550 1997 4,658 289,879.00 $27.70 FSG 92 months 02/08/16 8 months free; $38/SF TI; 3%/yr escalation

2 900 Ashwood Parkway 1987 9,097 18,573.04 $24.50 FSG 64 months 04/26/16 4 months free; $25/SF TI

3 990 Hammond Drive 1986 9,200 19,166.67 $25.00 FSG 91 months 07/01/15 7 months free; $28/SF TI, Neg. started 1-year prior

4 211 Perimeter Center Pky NE 1980 10,099 20,618.79 $24.50 FSG 60 months 05/01/16 Not confirmed

5 5901 Peachtree Dunwoody, A 1983 20,000 38,633.33 $23.18 FSG 126 months 07/01/15 8 mo. 1/2 inside; 12 mo. 1/2 outside; $50 TI's

Gl id i k $ SG k / /6 100 Glenridge Point Pky 1970 40,188 80,376.00 $24.00 FSG Unknown 12/01/15 Not confirmed

7 4170 Ashford Dunwoody Rd 1982 75,437 150,874.00 $24.00 FSG 90 months 02/12/16 0 months free; $40/SF TI,3%/yr escalation;renewal & lease expansion
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Property Name: Glenridge Highlands One
Street Address: 5555 Glenridge Connector, Ste 550
City, State, Zip: Atlanta, GA 30342

Rental 1

y, , p ,
Landlord/Contact: Leasing Rep; Colliers International Lee Evans @ 404.877.9203

Tenant: Unknown (non-medical)
Rent Per Month: $10,752.22
Rent P.S.F Per Year: $27.70
Leased Area (SF): 4,658
Lease Execution Date: February 8, 2016
Term: 92 months
Escalations: 3.0% per year
Tenant Expenses: None
Landlord Expenses: All
Property Characteristics:

Gross Building Area (SF): 289,879
Year Built / Renovated: 1997
Const. Type / Stories Steel / 12
Quality / Condition: Good / Good
Access / Visibility: V. Good / V. Good
Land Area (acre): 3.940
Land/Building Ratio: 0.59
Parking: 850

    Parking Ratio: 341.0
Comments: This is a new lease with a execution date of February 8, 2016.  The lease was 92 months with 

eight months free rent at $27.70 per square foot and a TI allowance of $38 per square foot. 
Operating expense for property is $8.85 per square foot.



Property Name: 900 Ashwood
Street Address: 900 Ashwood Parkway
City, State, Zip: Atlanta, GA  30338

Rental 2

y, , p ,
Landlord/Contact: Leasing Rep; Colliers International Lee Evans @ 404.877.9203

Tenant: Unknown (non-medical)
Rent Per Month: $18,573.04
Rent P.S.F Per Year: $24.50
Leased Area (SF): 9,097
Lease Execution Date: April 26, 2016
Term: 64 months
Escalations: None
Tenant Expenses: None
Landlord Expenses: All
Property Characteristics:
Gross Building Area (SF): 201,469
Year Built / Renovated: 1987
Const. Type / Height: Steel / 8
Quality / Condition: Good / Good
Access / Visibility: Good / Good
Land Area (acre): 3.8
Land/Building Ratio: 0.82
Parking: 803
    Parking Ratio: 250.9
Comments: This is a new lease with a execution date of April 26, 2016.  The lease was 64 months with 

four months free rent at $24.50 per square foot and a TI allowance of $25 per square foot. 
Operating expense for property is $9.50 per square foot.



Property Name: Ashwood Green
Street Address: 4170 Ashwood Dunwoody Road
City State Zip: Atlanta GA 30319

Rental 7

City, State, Zip: Atlanta, GA 30319
Landlord/Contact: Leasing Rep; John Hancock Life Insurance Company; Shaun Collins @ 404.817.8111 Tenant 

Rep; Colliers International
Tenant: Insight Global
Rent Per Month: $150,874.00
Rent P.S.F Per Year: $24.00
Leased Area (SF): 75,437
Lease Execution Date: February 12, 2016
Term: 90 months
Escalations: 3.0% per year
Tenant Expenses: None
Landlord Expenses: All
Property Characteristics:

Gross Building Area (SF): 264,146
Year Built / Renovated: 1982
Const. Type / Height: Steel / 5
Quality / Condition: Good / Good
Access / Visibility: Good / Good
Land Area (acre): 20.500
Land/Building Ratio: 3.38
Parking: 1044

    Parking Ratio: 253.0
Comments: This is a leaserenewal and expansion with a execution date of February 12, 2016.  The lease 

was 90 months with no rent abatement at $24.00 per square foot and a TI allowance of $40 
per square foot for the 25,068 expansion. Operating expense for property is $10.17 per square 
foot.



Property Details:
• Class “A” Offi ce Space with Visibility
• Great signage on Ashford Dunwoody Road
• 26,215 Vehicles Per Day 
• Onsite Amenities include leasing and management,
    full service banking, drive-thru ATM, MARTA Bus Stop
• Convenient drive-up parking
• Located at stop light giving easy ingess/egress
• Easy access to I-285 and GA 400
• Great Central Perimeter Location
• Centrally located to all of metro Atlanta
• Surrounded by restaurants, banking, and shopping
• Great for any business with employees and customers
    coming and going regularly

Ryan Goldstein, CCIM             
770-393-2006                                                                
rgoldstein@rg-re.com               

For more information, please contact:

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Suite 140 | Atlanta, GA 30338 | Work. 770-393-2006 | Cell. 404-964-8814 | Fax. 770-393-2007 | www.rg-re.com
(Information contained herein has been obtained from sources we deem reliable.  We have no reason to doubt its accuracy, but we do not guarantee it.)

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Rd
Atlanta, GA 30338

(DeKalb County)

Space Available:  2,031 - 9,660 sf     
Lease Rate: $22.50/sf  Full Service  

Class “A” Offi ce Space For Lease  



4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Suite 140 | Atlanta, GA 30338 | Work. 770-393-2006 | Cell. 404-964-8814 | Fax. 770-393-2007 | www.rg-re.com
(Information contained herein has been obtained from sources we deem reliable.  We have no reason to doubt its accuracy, but we do not guarantee it.)

Ryan Goldstein, CCIM
770-393-2006                                                                
rgoldstein@rg-re.com

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Rd.

For more information, please contact:
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4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Suite 140 | Atlanta, GA 30338 | Work. 770-393-2006 | Cell. 404-964-8814 | Fax. 770-393-2007 | www.rg-re.com
(Information contained herein has been obtained from sources we deem reliable.  We have no reason to doubt its accuracy, but we do not guarantee it.)

Ryan Goldstein, CCIM
770-393-2006                                                              
rgoldstein@rg-re.com

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Rd.

For more information, please contact:

Interior Photos     



4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Suite 140 | Atlanta, GA 30338 | Work. 770-393-2006 | Cell. 404-964-8814 | Fax. 770-393-2007 | www.rg-re.com
(Information contained herein has been obtained from sources we deem reliable.  We have no reason to doubt its accuracy, but we do not guarantee it.)

Ryan Goldstein, CCIM
770-393-2006                                                              
rgoldstein@rg-re.com

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Rd.

For more information, please contact:

Floor Plan



 4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road Rent Roll
44,622 SF

Suite Tenant Sq. Ft. lease % Comm.
Date

Exp.
Date Base Rent

OP. 
EXP.
Est

Full 
Service 

Rate
Monthly

Rent

Security
Deposit

100 C & S Bank 6,156 13.80% 3/1/2011 9/30/2016 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $10,260.00
$20.00 7.00 27.00 13,851.00
$20.50 6.50 27.00 13,851.00
$21.01 6.50 27.51 14,112.63
$21.54 6.50 28.04 14,384.52
$22.08 6.50 28.58 14,661.54
$22.63 6.97 29.60 15,184.80

120 C & S Office 4,666 10.46% 3/1/2011 9/30/2016 $0.00 0.00 0 0.00 $4,000.00
$10.00 7.00 17 6,610.17
$10.25 6.50 $16.75 6,512.96
$10.51 6.50 $17.01 6,614.06
$10.77 6.50 $17.27 6,715.15
$11.04 6.50 $17.54 6,820.14
$11.32 6.97 $18.29 7,111.76

130 2,042 4.82% 4/1/2013 4/30/2018 $12.34 6.50 18.84 3,010 $3,712.33
$12.71 6.50 19.21 3,073

1,680 Opex Sq Ft through 3/31/15 $15.91 6.50 22.41 3,813.44
$16.39 6.50 22.89 3,895.12
$16.88 6.50 23.38 3,978.31

140 Elite Radiology of GA, LLC 2,529 5.67% 2/10/2016 8/31/2021 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $4,636.50
$22.00 0.00 22.00 4,636.50
$22.66 0.00 22.66 4,775.60
$23.34 0.00 23.34 4,918.91
$24.04 0.00 24.04 5,066.43
$24.76 0.00 24.76 5,218.17
$25.50 0.00 25.50 5,374.13

150 Journey Hospice 5,195 12.00% 11/1/2012 4/30/2017 $15.00 5.75 20.75 8,983.02 $8,985.00
$15.00 6.5 21.5 9,307.71
$15.30 6.5 21.8 9,437.58
$15.61 6.5 22.11 9,571.79
$15.92 8.26 24.18 10,467.93

200 Atlanta Communities 5,333 12.58% 9/1/2014 12/31/2019 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $8,666.13
$19.50 0.00 19.50 8,666.13
$20.09 0.00 20.09 8,928.33
$20.69 0.00 20.69 9,194.98
$21.31 0.00 21.31 9,470.52
$21.95 0.00 21.95 9,754.95
$22.61 0.00 22.61 10,048.26

210 RG Real Estate 2,031 1/1/2016 12/31/2016 1/1/2016 12/31/2016 $22.00 0.00 22.00 3,723.50

220 2,296 5.15% 5/1/2015 7/31/2020 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $4,209.33

$22.00 0.00 22.00 4,209.33

$22.55 0.00 22.55 4,314.57

$23.11 0.00 23.11 4,421.71

$23.69 0.00 23.69 4,532.69

$24.28 0.00 24.28 4,645.57

$24.89 0.00 24.89 4,762.29
250 C & S Bank 12,394 27.78% 5/1/2011 9/30/2016 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

$13.50 7.00 20.50 21,173.08
$13.84 6.50 20.34 21,007.83
$14.19 6.50 20.69 21,369.32
$14.54 6.50 21.04 21,730.81
$14.90 6.50 21.40 22,102.63
$15.27 6.97 22.24 22,970.21

44,322 92.25% 60,715.05

Total RBA 44622
95% RBA 42,391

9/1/2017 - 8/31/2018
9/1/2018 - 8/31/2019
9/1/2019 - 12/31/2019

5/1/2014 - 04/30/15
5/1/2015 - 04/30/16
5/1/2016 - 4/30/2017

9/1/2015 - 8/31/2016
9/1/2016 - 8/31/2017

PT Solutions Holdings, LLC
8/1/2015 - 4/30/2016

5/1/2016 - 4/30/2017

5/1/2017 - 4/30/2018

TOTAL GLA

5/1/2018 - 4/30/2019

5/1/2019 - 4/30/2020

5/1/2020 - 7/31/2020

5/1/2015 - 7/31/2015

Months

Updated 5/10/2016

03/01/11 - 09/30/11

9/1/2014 - 12/31/2014
1/1/2015 - 8/31/2015

03/01/16 - 09/30/16
03/01/15 - 02/29/16

05/01/11 - 07/31/11

03/01/16 - 09/30/16
03/01/15 - 02/28/16
03/01/14 - 02/28/15
03/01/13 - 02/28/14
03/01/12 - 02/28/13

11/1/2012 - 04/30/13

08/01/11 - 02/29/12

5/1/2013 - 04/30/14

2/1/2021-8/31/2021

4/1/2014-3/31/2015
4/1/2015-3/31/2016
4/1/2016-3/31/2017
4/1/2017-4/30/2018
2/10/16 - 8/31/2021
9/1/2016-1/31/2017
2/1/2017-1/31/2018
2/1/2018-1/31/2019
2/1/2019-1/31/2020
2/1/2020-1/31/2021

The Law Offices of William A. 
Heath Jr P.C.

03/01/12 - 02/2/13
10/01/11 - 02/29/12

10/01/11 - 02/29/12
03/01/11 - 09/30/11
03/01/16 - 09/30/16
03/01/15 - 02/29/16

03/01/14 - 02/28/15
03/01/13 - 02/28/14

03/01/14 - 02/28/15
03/01/13 - 02/28/14

03/01/12 - 02/28/13

5/1/2013-3/31/2014
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1/1/2016 - 
1/31/2016

03/2016 05/2016 Total

$17,139.54 $18,303.32 $1,106.08 $73,155.58
$54,773.51 $58,106.42 $19,753.21 $252,651.16

$71,913.05 $76,409.74 $20,859.29 $325,806.74
$71,913.05 $76,409.74 $20,859.29 $325,806.74

$77.89
$270.00 $6,240.00

$1,930.10 $1,903.10 $2,096.37 $10,517.10
$696.68 $716.04 $353.75 $2,716.42

$375.00 $580.00 $2,769.00
$375.00 $580.00 $2,769.00

$250.00 $250.00

$4,899.63 $2,449.81
$3,723.50 $3,723.50 $18,617.50

$8,623.13 $3,723.50 $21,067.31
$180.00 $180.00 $540.00
$11.85 $11.77 $82.51

$550.00 $853.19 $3,428.64
$434.75 $864.75

$709.50 $1,943.75
$305.88 $408.85

$14.28
$400.12 $782.46

$206.78 $206.78 $206.78 $1,033.90
$8,683.97 $8,425.25 $34,499.40

$66.95 $81.37 $344.48
$13,277.21 $22,665.50 $7,089.90 $87,580.74

$58,635.84 $53,744.24 $13,769.39 $238,226.00

$0.00 $12,354.80
$16,316.16 $15,207.11 $64,031.08

$16,316.16 $15,207.11 $76,385.88

($16,316.16) ($15,207.11) $0.00 ($76,385.88)

$42,319.68 $38,537.13 $13,769.39 $161,840.12Net Income $23,476.73 $43,737.19

Net Non-operating Income ($28,640.88) ($16,221.73)

Mortgage Interest $16,286.08 $16,221.73
Total Non-operating Expense $28,640.88 $16,221.73

Non-operating Expense
Commissions $12,354.80 $0.00

Net Operating Income $52,117.61 $59,958.92

Total Expense $28,015.63 $16,532.50

Utilities $9,100.74 $8,289.44
Water & Sewer $105.29 $90.87

Telephone $190.19 $192.15
Trash Removal $206.78 $206.78

Signage $102.97
Supplies $14.28

Roof Repair & Maintenance $430.00
Security & Fire Safety $984.25 $250.00

Postage and Delivery $23.64 $35.25
Repairs & Maintenance $668.64 $1,356.81

Total for Management Fees $7,447.00 $1,273.68
Pest Control $90.00 $90.00

Construction Management Fees ($2,449.82)
Management Fees - Other $7,447.00 $3,723.50

Legal and Professional Fees
Management Fees

Landscaping - Other $1,040.00 $774.00
Total for Landscaping $1,040.00 $774.00

Janitorial Supplies $516.25 $433.70
Landscaping

Heating & Air $5,192.50 $777.50
Janitorial & Other Cleaning $1,903.10 $2,684.43

Expense
Bank Fees $77.89

Total Income $80,133.24 $76,491.42

Rent Income - Other $61,829.92 $58,188.10
Total for Rent Income $80,133.24 $76,491.42

Rent Income
Operating Expense Income $18,303.32 $18,303.32

Income

Income Statement
Prepared By: RG Real Estate
4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road
Suite 210
Atlanta, GA 30338Cash Basis, From 1/1/2016 to 12/31/2016, By Month

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road
Account 02/2016 04/2016
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1/1/2015 - 
1/31/2015

03/2015 05/2015 06/2015 08/2015 09/2015 10/2015 11/2015 12/1/2015 - 
12/31/2015

Total

$3.20 $3.20
($1,648,036.21) $0.00

$18,059.87 $18,059.87 $18,672.68 $18,432.83 $18,509.02 $18,981.01 $19,034.75 $18,303.32 $19,034.75 $222,374.81
$39,041.76 $48,461.69 $48,471.71 $48,408.95 $48,346.19 $52,878.30 $52,878.32 $53,609.71 $52,878.30 $591,530.34

$57,101.63 $66,521.56 $67,144.39 $66,841.78 $66,855.21 $71,859.31 $71,913.07 $71,913.03 $71,913.05 $813,905.15
$57,101.63 $66,521.56 $67,144.39 $66,841.78 $66,855.21 $71,859.31 $71,913.07 $71,913.03 ($1,576,119.96) $813,908.35

$3,228.00 $3,228.00
$4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $76.17 $104.17

$89,500.00 $89,500.00
$593.58 $593.58

$959.10 $886.88 $1,127.49 $2,549.71 $2,148.66 $935.00 $1,520.86 $12,045.62
$3,194.76 $503.22 $7,290.00 $1,542.00 $12,529.98
$1,781.85 $1,781.85 $3,677.78 $1,895.93 $2,899.96 $1,903.10 $1,903.10 $1,903.10 $24,988.15

$10.67 $531.46 $720.42 $280.35 $252.00 $471.33 $4,196.62

$665.00 $1,040.00 $290.00 $665.00 $1,040.00 $1,040.00 $375.00 $2,825.00 $290.00 $9,950.00
$665.00 $1,040.00 $290.00 $665.00 $1,040.00 $1,040.00 $375.00 $2,825.00 $290.00 $9,950.00
$2,500.00 $976.00 $3,476.00

$50.00 $100.00
$6.39 $95.00 $70.00 $742.64

$430.65 $90.00 $500.00 $588.50 $4,626.72 $7,562.47
$99.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $909.00

$63.03 $11.72 $11.69 $11.69 $11.64 $31.81 $23.54 $269.37
$36,927.18 $36,927.18 $56,496.58

$750.00 $365.00 $2,199.80 $3,750.00 $5,939.00 $979.75 $606.81 $14,854.50
$32,704.69 $32,704.69

$1,190.00 $705.00 $1,895.00
$160.00 $984.25 $445.00 $288.00 $530.00 $2,407.25

$357.16 $142.40 $618.44
$187.47 $187.99 $188.42 $188.18 $193.29 $190.31 $190.13 $190.19 $190.19 $2,271.04
$243.44 $243.28 $243.01 $47.77 $206.78 $206.78 $206.78 $206.78 $2,708.37

$8,759.64 $8,188.90 $7,232.02 $8,498.10 $8,934.45 $7,728.14 $7,057.82 $7,281.79 $7,599.40 $96,326.86
$82.74 $81.37 $91.82 $81.37 $10.45 $260.37 $82.74 $863.10

$19,754.93 $16,957.18 $10,070.07 $19,089.74 $55,607.57 $55,831.51 $20,281.11 $17,117.03 $141,575.70 $381,341.43

$37,346.70 $49,564.38 $57,074.32 $47,752.04 $11,247.64 $16,027.80 $51,631.96 $54,796.00 ($1,717,695.66) $432,566.92

$6,858.37 $6,858.37 $12,354.80 ($18,987.81) $7,083.73
$10,916.03 $9,831.27 $10,502.17 $10,837.51 $16,468.75 $15,382.26 $15,880.26 $16,377.92 $15,295.15 $153,735.76

$16,352.34 ($73,752.34) $0.00
$10,916.03 $16,689.64 $10,502.17 $17,695.88 $16,468.75 $31,734.60 $15,880.26 $28,732.72 ($77,445.00) $160,819.49

($10,916.03) ($16,689.64) ($10,502.17) ($17,695.88) ($16,468.75) ($31,734.60) ($15,880.26) ($28,732.72) $77,445.00 ($160,819.49)

$26,430.67 $32,874.74 $46,572.15 $30,056.16 ($5,221.11) ($15,706.80) $35,751.70 $26,063.28 ($1,640,250.66) $271,747.43Net Income $58,487.73 $41,613.83 $1,635,075.74

Net Non-operating Income ($10,903.04) ($10,869.05) ($67,872.35)

Total Non-operating Expense $10,903.04 $10,869.05 $67,872.35

Mortgage Interest $10,903.04 $10,869.05 $10,472.35
Tenant Improvement $57,400.00

Non-operating Expense
Commissions

Net Operating Income $69,390.77 $52,482.88 $1,702,948.09

Total Expense ($2,869.21) $14,661.51 $13,264.29

Utilities $8,196.51 $7,728.84 $9,121.25
Water & Sewer $90.87 $81.37

Telephone $188.70 $187.99 $188.18
Trash Removal $242.57 $240.84 $620.34

Security & Fire Safety
Signage $118.88

Replacements
Roof Repair & Maintenance

Property Taxes ($17,357.78)
Repairs & Maintenance $264.14

Pest Control $90.00 $90.00 $90.00
Postage and Delivery $29.53 $74.72

Locks & Keys $571.25
Other Expenses $1,326.60

Legal and Professional Fees
Licenses and Permits $50.00

Landscaping - Other $665.00 $665.00 $390.00
Total for Landscaping $665.00 $665.00 $390.00

Janitorial Supplies $911.24 $570.93 $448.22
Landscaping

Insurance
Janitorial & Other Cleaning $3,563.70 $1,781.85 $1,895.93

Elevator Repair & Maintenance
Heating & Air $547.32 $945.60 $425.00

Bank Fees $4.00 $4.00 $4.00
Depreciation Expense

Expense
Amortization Expense

Total Income $66,521.56 $67,144.39 $1,716,212.38

Rent Income - Other $48,461.69 $49,006.04 $49,087.68
Total for Rent Income $66,521.56 $67,144.39 $68,176.17

Rent Income
Operating Expense Income $18,059.87 $18,138.35 $19,088.49

Interest Income
Other Income $1,648,036.21

Income

Income Statement
Prepared By: RG Real Estate
4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road
Suite 210
Atlanta, GA 30338Cash Basis, From 1/1/2015 to 12/31/2015, By Month

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road
Account 02/2015 04/2015 07/2015



1/1/2014 - 
1/31/2014

03/2014 05/2014 06/2014 08/2014 09/2014 10/2014 11/2014 12/1/2014 - 
12/31/2014

Total

$19.79 $19.79 $19.80 $96.42

$16,299.30 $17,209.30 $19,891.03 $10,957.92 $16,004.91 $18,177.47 $18,059.87 $18,059.87 $18,059.87 $206,037.42
$38,114.42 $33,495.00 $41,725.85 $55,795.60 $11,827.84 $39,041.76 $39,041.76 $39,041.76 $39,041.76 $475,724.30

$54,413.72 $50,704.30 $61,616.88 $66,753.52 $27,832.75 $57,219.23 $57,101.63 $57,101.63 $57,101.63 $681,761.72

$54,433.51 $50,724.09 $61,636.68 $66,753.52 $27,832.75 $57,219.23 $57,101.63 $57,101.63 $57,101.63 $681,858.14

($33.00) $3.00 $3.00 $738.51 $3.00 $4.00 $4.00 $73.52 $4.00 $809.03
$88,346.00 $88,346.00

$576.39 $576.39 $576.39 $576.39 $593.58 $2,899.14
$255.00 $750.00 $1,195.00 $920.00 $467.50 $2,545.00 $2,995.78 $1,003.44 $1,794.37 $13,228.59

$3,354.02 $3,354.02
$3,100.00 $3,222.00 $3,215.50 $1,781.85 $1,781.85 $1,781.85 $22,774.84
($234.49) $523.71 $955.16 $800.59 $385.58 $507.08 $4,152.63

$520.00 $1,145.00 $635.00 $635.00 $895.00 $635.00 $635.00 $665.00 $7,720.00
$520.00 $1,145.00 $635.00 $635.00 $895.00 $635.00 $635.00 $665.00 $7,720.00

$167.50 $607.50
$176.40 $1,605.00 $1,781.40

$588.50 $588.50
$90.00 $90.00 $180.00 $255.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $171.00 $1,326.00

$54.41 $87.31 $170.68 $312.40
($8,142.32) $44,701.74 $44,701.74 $83,395.96

$1,983.10 $375.00 $3,312.20 $1,176.89 $1,250.00 $2,066.47 $14,987.81
$685.00 $985.00 $510.00 $845.00 $375.00 $4,455.00

$345.00 $448.00 $632.00 $2,772.75
$249.08 $560.62 $205.51 $1,015.21

$121.44 $124.11 $124.21 $303.81 $189.02 $187.39 $187.51 $393.20 $2,062.75
$212.31 $219.50 $221.78 $221.17 $220.66 $252.77 $251.33 $499.25 $2,976.45

$7,373.41 $7,112.63 $7,776.70 $7,102.50 $7,768.49 $6,901.15 $14,755.13 $90,494.41
$83.81 $260.37 $73.24 $119.96 $113.49 $81.37 $256.75 $81.37 $924.29 $2,104.20

$6,674.56 $10,971.19 $17,536.85 $3,749.22 $59,369.78 $17,418.36 $17,777.45 $45,860.07 $117,238.43 $352,164.59

$47,758.95 $39,752.90 $44,099.83 $63,004.30 ($31,537.03) $39,800.87 $39,324.18 $11,241.56 ($60,136.80) $329,693.55

$1,406.28 $1,406.28
$10,899.04 $10,505.33 $251.38 $10,776.07 $10,761.31 $10,398.28 $10,729.73 $10,522.46 $127,403.68

$7,094.98 $27,279.02 ($56,399.95) $22,025.95 $0.00
$10,899.04 $10,505.33 $251.38 $17,871.05 $38,040.33 $10,398.28 ($45,670.22) $33,954.69 $128,809.96

($10,899.04) $0.00 ($10,505.33) ($251.38) ($17,871.05) ($38,040.33) ($10,398.28) $45,670.22 ($33,954.69) ($128,809.96)

$36,859.91 $39,752.90 $33,594.50 $62,752.92 ($49,408.08) $1,760.54 $28,925.90 $56,911.78 ($94,091.49) $200,883.59Net Income $11,721.08 $24,297.28 $47,806.35

Net Non-operating Income ($20,718.46) ($21,360.84) ($10,480.78)

Total Non-operating Expense $20,718.46 $21,360.84 $10,480.78

Mortgage Interest $20,718.46 $21,360.84 $10,480.78
Tenant Improvement

Non-operating Expense

Commissions

Net Operating Income $32,439.54 $45,658.12 $58,287.13

Total Expense $26,201.66 $13,443.01 $15,924.01

Utilities $17,078.57 $7,132.39 $7,493.44
Water & Sewer $11.41 $16.77 $81.37

Telephone $121.72 $124.11 $186.23
Trash Removal $437.52 $218.87 $221.29

Security & Fire Safety $1,140.25 $207.50
Signage

Repairs & Maintenance $1,602.13 $2,067.01 $1,155.01
Roof Repair & Maintenance $450.00 $605.00

Postage and Delivery
Property Taxes $2,134.80

Other Expenses
Pest Control $90.00 $90.00 $90.00

Legal and Professional Fees $440.00
Locks & Keys

Landscaping - Other $635.00 $635.00 $685.00
Total for Landscaping $635.00 $635.00 $685.00

Janitorial Supplies $447.77 $193.36 $573.87
Landscaping

Insurance
Janitorial & Other Cleaning $4,634.29 $1,550.00 $1,707.50

Elevator Repair & Maintenance
Heating & Air $962.50 $340.00

Bank Fees $3.00 $3.00 $3.00
Depreciation Expense

Expense

Total for Rent Income $58,623.32 $59,081.97 $74,211.14

Total Income $58,641.20 $59,101.13 $74,211.14

Operating Expense Income $16,299.30 $15,477.36 $21,541.22
Rent Income - Other $42,324.02 $43,604.61 $52,669.92

Interest Income $17.88 $19.16
Rent Income

Income
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1/1/2013 - 
1/31/2013

03/2013 05/2013 06/2013 08/2013 09/2013 10/2013 11/2013 12/1/2013 - 
12/31/2013

Total

$29.92 $29.93 $29.94 $28.98 $29.96 $29.00 $29.97 $25.64 $21.86 $341.15
$240.14 $240.14

$20,481.28 $33,381.31 $20,805.97 $17,209.30 $16,299.30 $16,299.30 $16,299.30 $16,299.30 $16,299.30 $238,866.85
$44,131.28 $91,643.42 $44,855.25 $41,414.02 $38,114.42 $38,114.42 $38,114.42 $38,114.42 $38,114.42 $527,600.98

$64,612.56 $125,024.73 $65,661.22 $58,623.32 $54,413.72 $54,413.72 $54,413.72 $54,413.72 $54,413.72 $766,467.83
$64,642.48 $125,054.66 $65,691.16 $58,892.44 $54,443.68 $54,442.72 $54,443.69 $54,439.36 $54,435.58 $767,049.12

$2.00 $57.03 $2.00 $2.00 $3.00 $3.00 $3.00 $39.00 $119.03
$103,538.00 $103,538.00

$560.67 $465.00 $1,784.50 $560.67 $3,370.84
$2,566.66 $1,774.46 $1,260.68 $509.26 $12,929.46

$5,092.00
$1,750.49 $71.47 $1,687.71 $1,687.71 $3,100.00 $2,084.28 $15,165.83

$429.54 $515.32 $469.39 $223.63 $223.63 $2,375.07

$1,270.00 $635.00 $375.00 $2,435.00 $1,270.00 $375.00 $260.00 $1,010.00 $9,785.00
$1,270.00 $635.00 $375.00 $2,435.00 $1,270.00 $375.00 $260.00 $1,010.00 $9,785.00

$575.00 $500.00 $1,425.00
$75.00 $75.00

$621.27 $5,749.78 $519.35 $468.13 $310.14 $9,238.90
$90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $180.00 $90.00 $180.00 $990.00

$38.11 $85.87 $161.92
$76,895.51 $76,895.51

$638.23 $535.00 $1,125.33 $278.87 $2,133.08 $1,250.00 $1,141.08 $12,490.92
$970.00

$415.00 $934.25 $40.50 $1,861.50 $288.00 $4,222.13
$14.90 $14.90

$251.05 $121.13 $380.36 $244.48 $121.75 $242.45 $1,603.06
$363.02 $182.72 $187.89 $187.58 $377.17 $377.17 $2,235.26

$15,337.59 $7,763.56 $6,696.88 $7,706.76 $15,119.47 $6,632.21 $14,586.92 $97,169.44
$95.64 $94.95 $97.90 $74.80 $74.80 $96.66 $74.80 $14.38 $157.08 $1,049.26

$23,976.52 $17,685.51 $11,392.91 $16,402.04 $2,193.30 $24,861.93 $80,566.66 $10,826.71 $120,063.59 $360,916.53

$40,665.96 $107,369.15 $54,298.25 $42,490.40 $52,250.38 $29,580.79 ($26,122.97) $43,612.65 ($65,628.01) $406,132.59

$11,457.95 $11,457.95
$10,995.19 $9,932.45 $25,676.72 $10,938.57 $10,938.57 $10,919.96 $10,894.23 $6,065.57 $128,950.40

$23,080.00 $1,615.15 $26,495.26
$10,995.19 $44,470.40 $27,291.87 $10,938.57 $10,938.57 $10,919.96 $10,894.23 $6,065.57 $166,903.61

($10,995.19) ($44,470.40) ($27,291.87) $0.00 ($10,938.57) ($10,938.57) ($10,919.96) ($10,894.23) ($6,065.57) ($166,903.61)

$29,670.77 $62,898.75 $27,006.38 $42,490.40 $41,311.81 $18,642.22 ($37,042.93) $32,718.42 ($71,693.58) $239,228.98Net Income $27,951.88 $39,071.26 $26,203.60

Net Non-operating Income ($10,996.64) ($12,496.65) ($10,895.96)

Tenant Improvement $1,500.00 $300.11
Total Non-operating Expense $10,996.64 $12,496.65 $10,895.96

Commissions
Mortgage Interest $10,996.64 $10,996.65 $10,595.85

Non-operating Expense

Net Operating Income $38,948.52 $51,567.91 $37,099.56

Water & Sewer $81.83 $87.79 $98.63
Total Expense $25,690.57 $14,122.28 $13,134.51

Trash Removal $183.19 $188.63 $187.89
Utilities $8,160.95 $7,299.28 $7,865.82

Supplies
Telephone $120.85 $120.99

Roof Repair & Maintenance $535.00 $435.00
Security & Fire Safety $370.88 $312.00

Property Taxes
Repairs & Maintenance $5,389.33

Pest Control $90.00 $90.00
Postage and Delivery $37.94

Licenses and Permits
Other Expenses $195.47 $1,095.17 $279.59

Total for Landscaping $885.00 $635.00 $635.00
Legal and Professional Fees $350.00

Landscaping
Landscaping - Other $885.00 $635.00 $635.00

Janitorial & Other Cleaning $1,495.55 $1,600.91 $1,687.71
Janitorial Supplies $513.56

Heating & Air $2,700.58 $1,739.95 $2,377.87
Insurance $5,092.00

Depreciation Expense
Elevator Repair & Maintenance

Expense
Bank Fees $2.00 $4.00 $2.00

Total Income $64,639.09 $65,690.19 $50,234.07

Rent Income - Other $41,641.51 $39,438.58 $33,904.82
Total for Rent Income $64,612.06 $65,661.22 $50,204.12

Rent Income
Operating Expense Income $22,970.55 $26,222.64 $16,299.30

Interest Income $27.03 $28.97 $29.95
Other Income

Income
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Atlanta Office Market
Market Highlights – Class “A, B & C”

C e n t r a l  P e r i m e t e r  M a r k e t

Deliveries, Absorption & Vacancy Historical Analysis, All Classes

Source: CoStar Property®

Vacant Space Quoted Rental Rates
Historical Analysis, All Classes Historical Analysis, All Classes

Source: CoStar Property® Source: CoStar Property®

Net Quoted
Period # Bldgs Total RBA Vacant SF Vacancy % Absorption # Bldgs Total RBA # Bldgs Total RBA Rates

2016 1q 694   33,692,742   4,265,784   12.7%   (9,140)   0   0   3   972,402   $24.11   

2015 4q 695   33,694,100   4,258,002   12.6%   219,826   0   0   3   972,402   $23.45   

2015 3q 695   33,694,100   4,477,828   13.3%   (74,427)   0   0   2   617,402   $23.14   

2015 2q 696   33,698,641   4,407,942   13.1%   729,106   1   578,000   2   617,402   $22.77   

2015 1q 700   33,210,536   4,648,943   14.0%   (78,285)   0   0   3   1,195,402   $22.61   

2014 4q 700   33,210,536   4,570,658   13.8%   86,207   0   0   2   1,180,000   $21.95   

2014 3q 700   33,210,536   4,656,865   14.0%   109,548   0   0   1   578,000   $21.31   

2014 2q 701   33,245,920   4,801,797   14.4%   153,849   0   0   1   578,000   $21.14   

2014 1q 704   33,313,376   5,023,102   15.1%   393,582   0   0   1   578,000   $21.05   

2013 4q 704   33,313,376   5,416,684   16.3%   82,668   0   0   1   578,000   $20.71   

2013 3q 705   33,354,376   5,540,352   16.6%   546,846   0   0   1   578,000   $20.46   

2013 2q 705   33,354,376   6,087,198   18.3%   141,619   0   0   1   578,000   $20.41   

2013 1q 705   33,354,376   6,228,817   18.7%   64,335   0   0   0   0   $20.19   

2012 4q 708   33,426,219   6,364,995   19.0%   602,014   1   300,000   0   0   $20.13   

2012 3q 707   33,126,219   6,667,009   20.1%   560,181   0   0   1   300,000   $19.85   

2012 2q 707   33,126,219   7,227,190   21.8%   335,437   1   300,000   1   300,000   $20.00   

Source: CoStar Property®

UC InventoryDelivered InventoryExisting Inventory Vacancy
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Research &  
Forecast Report

ATLANTA
Q1 2016 | Office

Absorption Sluggish to Start 
to Year for Atlanta Office
Key Takeaways
 > Atlanta saw only 77,113 square feet of office space absorbed in the 
first quarter.  

 > Although overall office vacancy remained relatively unchanged, the 
slight drop in Class A vacancy brings it to its lowest level since the 
second quarter of 2001. 

 > Despite the slow quarter, office rents in Atlanta continue to show 
strong upward movement.  The overall average rent is up 2% from 
last quarter; while the Class A average rent is up 3%.

 > Construction activity increased in the first quarter with NCR’s 
headquarters, 4004 Perimeter Summit and Comcast Tower all 
breaking ground.

 > Activity is expected to gain more steam through the remainder 
of the year.  In addition to office leasing picking up, a number of 
occupancies are anticipated which will lead to stronger absorption 
levels on the whole.

Atlanta Office Market

Atlanta’s office market is off to a slow start to begin the year as 
net absorption totaled only 77,000 square feet in the first quarter.  
The offbeat quarter was the result of move-ins and move-outs 
practically balancing one another out.  Additionally, the lack of 
any significant occupancy gain can be attributed to slower leasing 
activity in the back half of last year.  Submarkets seeing the most 
positive results in first quarter were Midtown and North Fulton.  For 
Midtown, Kaiser Permanente’s move into Pershing Point Plaza was 
the largest of the quarter at 154,000 square feet.   The health-care 
provider plans to operate an IT campus here providing support to 
the company’s growing medical information infrastructure.  In North 
Fulton, occupancy was boosted by an owner-user at 3755 Mansell 
Road and also by CHEP USA which moved into 76,000 square feet 
at 5897 Windward Parkway.  On the opposite side of the spectrum,

Summary Statistics 
Atlanta Office Market

ATL
Market

ATL
Class A

ATL
Class B

Vacancy Rate 13.6% 12.6% 15.4%

Change From Q4 2015 -0.1% -0.2% 0.2%

Absorption YTD  
(Thousands Square Feet) 77 271 -205

Construction Deliveries YTD  
(Thousands Square Feet) 40 40 -

Under Construction 
(Millions Square Feet) 1.9 1.8 0.1

Asking Rents 
Per Square Foot Per Year

Average Quoted $21.84 $26.37 $17.29

Change From Q4 2015 2.1% 2.9% 1.1%

Year-Over-Year Change 8.3% 10% 5.1%

Market Indicators
Relative to prior period

ATL
Q1 2016

ATL
Q2 2016*

VACANCY -
NET ABSORPTION

CONSTRUCTION

RENTAL RATE

CAP RATES - -

*Projected 
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UPDATE - Recent Transactions in the Market

Notable Leasing Activity

TENANT PROPERTY SUBMARKET LANDLORD SIZE (SF) TYPE

HD Supply Encore Center Northwest Atlanta Greenstone Properties 222,000 Class A Prelease

First Data Glenridge Highlands II Central Perimeter Piedmont Office Realty Tr 194,813 Class A Renewal

WellStar Two Parkway Center Northwest Atlanta Fairlead Commercial 143,000 Class A Lease

Insight Global Ashford Green Central Perimeter John Hancock Life Ins. 75,437 Class A Renewal & Expansion

BakerHostetler The Proscenium Midtown John Hancock Life Ins. 67,960 Class A Lease

Notable Sales Activity

PROPERTY SUBMARKET SALES DATE SALE PRICE SIZE (SF) PRICE / SF BUYER

Bank of America Tower Downtown 1/5/2016 $220,000,000 1,312,980 $167.56 Shorenstein Properties

North Point Center East North Fulton 12/30/2015 $92,250,000 540,137 $170.79 Accesso Partners LLC

Georgia 400 Center North Fulton 12/22/2015 $79,000,000 415,933 $189.93 TPA Group LLC

Northyards Downtown 2/24/2016 $63,400,000 274,774 $230.74 MetLife

Executive Park Northlake 2/16/2016 $50,900,000 432,625 $117.65 Emory University

Atlanta Office Market (continued)

Northeast Atlanta and Downtown saw the largest losses in first quarter 
combining for over 337,000 square feet of negative absorption.  Fiserv 
completed its move out of the Northeast Atlanta submarket, vacating 
its Peachtree Corners campus of 221,000 square feet to start the 
year.  The move-out bumped the submarket’s vacancy rate up only 
60 basis points, but leaves a large block of available space on the 
market.  Downtown’s occupancy loss was due to contractions by 
existing tenants and a number of move-outs, including relocations to 
other submarkets.  Notable contractions in the submarket were Ernst & 
Young, SunTrust and Parker Hudson Rainer & Dobbs which downsized 
in its move from Peachtree Center to SunTrust Plaza.

On the whole, the first quarter was mostly flat as it relates to vacancy 

and absorption.  The average rental rate for office space, however, 
continued to show strong growth, increasing 2.1% from last quarter.  In 
addition, Atlanta’s office leasing picked up in the first quarter with a 
number of sizeable requirements getting finalized.  Two of the largest 
lease transactions to occur were in the Cumberland/Galleria area of 
Northwest Atlanta.  HD Supply was the most significant.  The company 
chose the submarket for a 220,000 square foot headquarters expansion 
and plans to occupy a new office building to be built by Greenstone 
Properties at the corner of Interstate 75 and Cumberland Boulevard.  
The new development center will provide a $100 million investment to 
the area and create approximately 500 jobs over the next five years.  The 
other large lease to occur was WellStar Health System which signed 
for 143,000 square feet at Parkway Center.  The lease transaction fills 
a long time void in the Cumberland/Galleria submarket and will bring 
hundreds of jobs to the office building.
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Absorption & Leasing Activity
 > Office absorption in Atlanta was mediocre at best in the 
first quarter with a net gain of only 77,000 square feet.  
Class A absorption was strongest over the past three 
months at 271,000 square feet; however, Class B office 
product saw almost 205,000 square feet of space put back 
on the market.    

 > Overall, move-ins and move-outs essentially balanced one 
another out in the quarter.  The largest occupancy was 
Kaiser-Permanente at Pershing Point Plaza.  The largest 
vacancy was Fiserv in Peachtree Corners.  

 > Atlanta office leasing picked up in the first quarter with 
transaction activity highest in Midtown and the Cumberland/
Galleria area of Northwest Atlanta.  Both submarkets are 
anticipated to be Atlanta’s strongest this year.  Multiple 
tenant prospects are actively scouting office locations here.

 > Following a flat first quarter, Atlanta will see stronger 
absorption levels beginning next quarter.

Vacancy & Availability
 > Overall vacancy in Atlanta’s office market did not change 
much from the previous quarter due to lackluster 
absorption.

 > Midtown and North Fulton saw the largest drops in their 
respective vacancy rates this quarter.  Kaiser-Permanente 
helped Midtown’s office vacancy decrease 120 basis points 
(1.2%).  A user-purchase by Ravi Zacharias International 
Ministries factored into a 30 basis point (0.3%) drop in 
vacancy for North Fulton.

 > Class A availabilities remain steady with 23 existing 
properties able to accommodate a prospective tenant 
seeking 100,000 square feet or greater.   

 > With no significant office projects scheduled to deliver until  
next year, and stronger absorption levels expected through 
the remainder of this year, Atlanta’s downwards trend in 
office vacancy will return starting next quarter. 

Rental Rates
 > Atlanta’s average asking rent for office reached a record 
level this quarter at $21.84/sf.  Despite the modest 
absorption, rental rates continue to trend upwards.

 > The Class A rental rate average saw the largest 
increase from last quarter, up 2.9%.  Year-over-year 
the Class A average is up 10%.

 > As office demand and leasing strengthen, rental rates will 
continue to move higher.  At this point in time, the only 
thing to slow increasing rents would be a dearth of new 
supply coming onto the market all at once.  According 
to the current construction pipeline, this will not occur 
anytime soon.

Q1 2016 | Atlanta Rental Rates
Overall Market & Class A (per sq. ft.)

Sources:  CoStar Property, Colliers Research
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Construction
 > Construction levels picked up in the 
first quarter with NCR’s Headquarters 
in Midtown, 4004 Perimeter Summit in 
Central Perimeter, and Comcast Tower 
in Northwest Atlanta all breaking 
ground. 

 > Atlanta’s office market will not see a 
new multi-tenanted building deliver 
until the beginning of next year.

 > Looking ahead, two to three projects 
will likely begin in the next six months, 
though only one of those will be 
categorized as a spec development.

Investment Activity
 > Coming off its strongest annual 
performance in ten years, Atlanta office 
investment continued to be active in 
the first quarter with approximately 
$680 million transacted.    

 > Bank of America Plaza was the largest 
office building to sell in the first 
quarter.  The $220 million sales price 
is almost 50% of its previous value.

 > Investor demand for Atlanta office 
properties will continue to remain 
strong in 2016.

Construction Activity (100,000 SF+)

PROPERTY SUBMARKET SIZE (SF) DELIVERY DATE

State Farm Campus - Phase I Central Perimeter 602,000 Fourth Quarter 2017

Three Alliance Center Buckhead 501,678 First Quarter 2017

NCR Headquarters Midtown 485,000 First Quarter 2018

4004 Perimeter Summit Central Perimeter 355,000 Fourth Quarter 2017

Riverwood 200 Northwest Atlanta 308,000 Second Quarter 2017

Comcast Tower Northwest Atlanta 260,000 Fourth Quarter 2017

Genuine Parts BTS - Wildwood Northwest Atlanta 150,000 Third Quarter 2016

Outlook
Although mostly uneventful, there are some notable takeaways from Atlanta’s office market 
performance in the first quarter.  One of the more significant being the continued upwards 
trend in rental rates.  As mentioned, the average asking rental rate for office space in Atlanta 
is up 2.1% from last quarter; and 8.3% year-over-year.  Additionally, rental rates have 
increased 9 consecutive quarters; that figure jumps to 13 counting only Class A space.  The 
value proliferation of Atlanta office product has brought in billions of dollars from numerous 
investors who see continued upside potential in the market.  It also highlights the strength of 
Atlanta’s office market as the higher cost to lease space has yet to deter demand.  Another 
element of significance is the return of speculative construction in the market.  The most 
recent project to begin is 4004 Perimeter Summit.  Long overdue for new office space, 
Central Perimeter has seen its first multi-tenanted office building in 13 years break ground.  
The office tower will comprise 355,000 square feet of Class A product and provide the 
submarket with a high-profile option for larger tenants actively pursuing office space in 
Atlanta.  The asking rental rate for this mid-rise office tower will likely be the highest ever 
recorded in the Central Perimeter submarket.  Furthermore, the project’s commencement 
could jump-start construction of other developments across Atlanta which have mostly been 
on the sidelines since their announcements.  All in all, developer confidence is high and this 
speaks volumes to the anticipated health of Atlanta’s office market over the next 2-3 years.  
Coming off the second best year of office activity, it will be hard to see the Atlanta office 
market topping last year’s performance.  However, given the occupancies expected in 2016, 
and also taking into account the uptick in first quarter leasing, the Atlanta office market should 
see another solid year of absorption; possibly reaching the 3 million square feet mark, but 
likely falling a bit short.

DEFINITIONS

Absorption (Net)-The net change in 
occupied space over a given period of time, 
calculated by summing all the positive 
changes in occupancy and subtracting all the 
negative changes in occupancy.

Vacancy Rate-A percentage of the total 
amount of physically vacant space divided by 
the total amount of existing inventory.

Vacant Space-Space that is not currently 
occupied by a tenant, regardless of any lease 
obligation on the space.

Sublease Space-Space that has been 
leased by a tenant and is being offered for lease 
back to the market by the tenant with the lease 
obligation.

Deliveries-Buildings that complete 
construction during a specified period of time.  
A certificate of occupancy must have been 
issued for the property for it to be considered 
delivered.

Leasing Activity-The volume of square 
footage that is committed to and signed 
for under a lease obligation for a specific 
building or market in a given period of 
time.  It includes direct leases, subleases and 
renewals of existing leases.  It also includes 
any pre-leasing activity for buildings under 
construction or planned.

Build-to-Suit-A term describing property that 
was developed specifically for a certain tenant 
to occupy.  Can be either leased or owned by 
the tenant.

Class A Office-A classification used to 
describe buildings that generally qualify 
as extremely desirable investment-grade 
properties and command the highest rents or 
sales prices compared to other buildings in the 
same market.  Such buildings are well located 
and provide efficient tenant layouts as well as 
high quality floor plans.

Class B Office-A classification used to 
describe buildings that generally qualify as 
a more speculative investment, and as such, 
command lower rents or sales prices compared 
to Class A properties.  Such properties have 
ordinary design, lack prestige and generally 
must depend on a lower rent/sales price to 
attract tenants/investors.
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URBAN
DOWNTOWN

A 28 14,764,639 2,798,269          19.0% 33,442             0.2% 2,831,711        19.2% 18.0% (178,288) (178,288) -                   -                  -                $23.14
B 81 9,162,089 955,552             10.4% 4,810               0.1% 960,362           10.5% 10.3% (12,252) (12,252) -                   -                  -                $18.54
C 76 3,813,036 838,094             22.0% -                  -              838,094           22.0% 21.6% (15,919) (15,919) -                   -                  -                $16.36

Total 185 27,739,764 4,591,915          16.6% 38,252             0.1% 4,630,167        16.7% 15.9% (206,459) (206,459) -                   -                  -                $22.03

MIDTOWN
A 40 16,164,615 1,904,920          11.8% 94,928             0.6% 1,999,848        12.4% 13.7% 207,831 207,831 -                   -                  568,465        $30.19
B 94 5,191,101 375,353             7.2% -                  -              375,353           7.2% 8.1% 46,519 46,519 -                   -                  -                $20.89
C 33 805,220 12,051               1.5% 980                  0.1% 13,031             1.6% 3.3% 13,433 13,433 -                   -                  -                $16.96

Total 167 22,160,936 2,292,324          10.3% 95,908             0.4% 2,388,232        10.8% 12.0% 267,783 267,783 -                   -                  568,465        $27.43

BUCKHEAD
A 49 15,638,078 1,720,117          11.0% 98,277             0.6% 1,818,394        11.6% 11.7% 44,210 44,210 40,118             40,118            594,563        $33.90
B 52 4,558,278 392,952             8.6% 5,559               0.1% 398,511           8.7% 8.9% 5,557 5,557 -                   -                  -                $23.72
C 40 975,259 31,866               3.3% 3,916               0.4% 35,782             3.7% 2.9% (7,596) (7,596) -                   -                  -                $20.15

Total 141 21,171,615 2,144,935          10.1% 107,752           0.5% 2,252,687        10.6% 10.7% 42,171 42,171 40,118             40,118            594,563        $32.08

URBAN TOTAL
A 117         46,567,332           6,423,306          13.8% 226,647           0.5% 6,649,953        14.3% 14.4% 73,753 73,753 40,118             40,118            1,163,028     $29.08
B 227         18,911,468           1,723,857          9.1% 10,369             0.1% 1,734,226        9.2% 9.4% 39,824 39,824 -                   -                  -                $21.05
C 149         5,593,515             882,011             15.8% 4,896               0.1% 886,907           15.9% 15.7% (10,082) (10,082) -                   -                  -                $17.82

Total 493         71,072,315           9,029,174          12.7% 241,912           0.3% 9,271,086        13.0% 13.1% 103,495 103,495 40,118             40,118            1,163,028     $27.18

SUBURBAN
CENTRAL PERIMETER

A 72 20,772,759 1,834,706          8.8% 214,283           1.0% 2,048,989        9.9% 9.4% (100,919) (100,919) -                   -                  957,000        $28.01
B 141 6,849,041 1,448,382          21.1% 92,751             1.4% 1,541,133        22.5% 23.5% 66,271 66,271 -                   -                  15,402          $20.60
C 83 1,404,303 258,045             18.4% 3,900               0.3% 261,945           18.7% 18.8% 1,477 1,477 -                   -                  -                $12.54

Total 296 29,026,103 3,541,133          12.2% 310,934           1.1% 3,852,067        13.3% 13.2% (33,171) (33,171) -                   -                  972,402        $24.46

NORTH FULTON
A 101 15,658,153 1,492,271          9.5% 124,489           0.8% 1,616,760        10.3% 10.9% 88,994 88,994 -                   -                  -                $24.01
B 313 11,293,276 1,459,608          12.9% 26,179             0.2% 1,485,787        13.2% 13.2% 7,337 7,337 -                   -                  -                $17.37
C 70 1,147,762 90,986               7.9% 2,500               0.2% 93,486             8.1% 7.6% (5,876) (5,876) -                   -                  -                $15.16

Total 484 28,099,191 3,042,865          10.8% 153,168           0.5% 3,196,033        11.4% 11.7% 90,455 90,455 -                   -                  -                $21.20

NORTHEAST ATLANTA
A 59 7,908,882 1,170,592          14.8% 66,853             0.8% 1,237,445        15.6% 16.8% 93,207 93,207 -                   -                  -                $20.37
B 406 13,773,243 3,344,744          24.3% 87,750             0.6% 3,432,494        24.9% 23.3% (228,623) (228,623) -                   -                  -                $14.74
C 126 2,210,400 266,928             12.1% -                  -              266,928           12.1% 12.3% 4,380 4,380 -                   -                  -                $13.14

Total 591 23,892,525 4,782,264          20.0% 154,603           0.6% 4,936,867        20.7% 20.1% (131,036) (131,036) -                   -                  -                $16.48

NORTHLAKE
A 22 3,062,419 327,710             10.7% -                  -              327,710           10.7% 10.5% (5,613) (5,613) -                   -                  -                $22.56
B 310 11,254,021 1,695,873          15.1% 130,248           1.2% 1,826,121        16.2% 16.7% 55,063 55,063 -                   -                  15,750          $16.74
C 158 3,217,810 173,825             5.4% -                  -              173,825           5.4% 5.8% 14,261 14,261 -                   -                  -                $14.81

Total 490 17,534,250 2,197,408          12.5% 130,248           0.7% 2,327,656        13.3% 13.6% 63,711 63,711 -                   -                  15,750          $17.24

NORTHWEST ATLANTA
A 72 17,289,939 1,955,805          11.3% 191,943           1.1% 2,147,748        12.4% 13.0% 99,725 99,725 -                   -                  810,000        $25.58
B 419 15,420,059 2,279,146          14.8% 19,823             0.1% 2,298,969        14.9% 14.7% (39,009) (39,009) -                   -                  56,000          $17.39
C 157 2,738,738 253,618             9.3% 500                  0.0% 254,118           9.3% 9.3% 937 937 -                   -                  -                $12.83

Total 648 35,448,736 4,488,569          12.7% 212,266           0.6% 4,700,835        13.3% 13.4% 61,653 61,653 -                   -                  866,000        $21.23

SOUTH ATLANTA
A 18 1,521,022 160,832             10.6% 10,304             0.7% 171,136           11.3% 12.7% 21,682 21,682 -                   -                  -                $19.94
B 239 9,230,939 1,184,163          12.8% 15,819             0.2% 1,199,982        13.0% 11.9% (104,917) (104,917) -                   -                  -                $15.47
C 132 2,557,512 302,160             11.8% -                  -              302,160           11.8% 12.0% 5,888 5,888 -                   -                  -                $13.69

Total 389 13,309,473 1,647,155          12.4% 26,123             0.2% 1,673,278        12.6% 12.0% (77,347) (77,347) -                   -                  -                $15.71

WEST ATLANTA
A -              -                       -                     -              -                  -              -                   -                -            -                  -                -                   -                  -                -            
B 66 1,607,916 74,777               4.7% -                  -              74,777             4.7% 4.6% (647) (647) -                   -                  -                $14.46
C 38 839,856 108,187             12.9% -                  -              108,187           12.9% 12.9% -                  -                -                   -                  -                $19.20

Total 104 2,447,772 182,964             7.5% -                  -              182,964           7.5% 7.4% (647) (647) -                   -                  -                $16.78

SUBURBAN TOTAL
A 344         66,213,174           6,941,916          10.5% 607,872           0.9% 7,549,788        11.4% 11.7% 197,076 197,076 -                   -                  1,767,000     $23.41
B 1,894      69,428,495           11,486,693        16.5% 372,570           17.1% 11,859,263      17.1% 16.7% (244,525) (244,525) -                   -                  87,152          $16.68
C 764         14,116,381           1,453,749          10.3% 6,900               10.3% 1,460,649        10.3% 10.5% 21,067 21,067 -                   -                  -                $14.48

Total 3,002      149,758,050         19,882,358        13.3% 987,342           0.7% 20,869,700      13.9% 13.9% (26,382) (26,382) -                   -                  1,854,152     $19.01

ATLANTA MARKET GRAND TOTAL
A 461         112,780,506         13,365,222        11.9% 834,519           0.7% 14,199,741      12.6% 12.8% 270,829 270,829 40,118             40,118            2,930,028     $26.37
B 2,121      88,339,963           13,210,550        15.0% 382,939           0.4% 13,593,489      15.4% 15.2% (204,701) (204,701) -                   -                  87,152          $17.29
C 913         19,709,896           2,335,760          11.9% 11,796             0.1% 2,347,556        11.9% 12.0% 10,985 10,985 -                   -                  -                $14.30

Total 3,495      220,830,365         28,911,532        13.1% 1,229,254        0.6% 30,140,786      13.6% 13.7% 77,113 77,113 40,118             40,118            3,017,180     $21.84

QUARTERLY COMPARISON AND TOTALS
Q1-16 3,495      220,830,365         28,911,532        13.1% 1,229,254        0.6% 30,140,786      13.6% 13.7% 77,113 77,113 40,118             40,118            3,017,180     $21.84
Q4-15 3,494      220,790,247         28,882,981        13.1% 1,294,800        0.6% 30,177,781      13.7% 14.1% 977,249 4,579,112 52,000             911,629          2,028,198     $21.39
Q3-15 3,493      220,738,247         29,716,072        13.5% 1,386,958        0.6% 31,103,030      14.1% 14.5% 1,036,921 3,601,863 81,629             859,629          1,669,198     $21.11
Q2-15 3,492      220,656,618         30,832,929        14.0% 1,225,393        0.6% 32,058,322      14.5% 15.0% 1,500,999 2,564,942 578,000           778,000          1,442,827     $20.71
Q1-15 3,491      220,078,618         31,741,829        14.4% 1,239,492        0.6% 32,981,321      15.0% 15.4% 1,063,943 1,063,943 200,000           200,000          1,830,709     $20.16

Atlanta Office Market Update

Existing Properties
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OFFICE SUBMARKETS

The Atlanta office market 
consists of ten submarkets.  
They include the urban markets 
of Downtown, Midtown and 
Buckhead, and the suburban 
markets of Central Perimeter, 
North Fulton, Northwest Atlanta, 
Northeast Atlanta, Northlake, 
South Atlanta and West Atlanta.  
The major interstates in the 
region include:  I-75, I-85, I-285, 
I-575, I-985, I-675 and I-20.  
Georgia 400 and US 316 also 
play important roles to Atlanta’s 
transportation system.
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Atlanta Office Submarkets

Submarket Size & Occupancy

SUBMARKET SIZE OCCUPANCY %

Northwest Atlanta 35.4 msf 86.7%

Central Perimeter 29.0 msf 86.7%

North Fulton 28.1 msf 88.6%

Downtown 27.7 msf 83.3%

Northeast Atlanta 23.9 msf 79.3%

Midtown 22.2 msf 89.2%

Buckhead 21.2 msf 89.4%

Northlake 17.5 msf 86.7%

South Atlanta 13.3 msf 87.4%

West Atlanta 2.4 msf 92.5%



STATE FARM 
State Farm’s new campus may be ready 
for occupancy by the end of this year and 
could employ up to 8,000.

Perimeter improvement spurs 
commercial activity and 
growth
Central perimeter projects bring jobs, companies, residents

 SUBSCRIBER CONTENT: Mar 18, 2016, 6:00am EDT 

Progress associated with a confluence 
of major corporate relocations, 
expansions and proposed development 
projects in the Central Perimeter market 
continues unabated in the first quarter 
of 2016. Coupled with the Georgia 
400/I-285 interchange overhaul, which 
is scheduled for completion in 2019, the 
arc of commercial real estate activity 
spanning between Sandy Springs over 
to Dunwoody and on to Brookhaven is 
already significantly transforming the 
area with additional projects, some more likely to come out of the 
ground than others, in various stages of development.

One of the largest projects in the area is State Farm’s Park Center 
development, which sits on approximately 17 acres at Hammond Drive 
and Perimeter Center Parkway. The 21-floor centerpiece tower of the 
mixed-use project is scheduled for “topping out” in the second quarter 
and may be ready for occupancy by the end of this year. The 
completed development potentially will include up to 2 million square 
feet of office space and 100,000 square feet of retail, restaurant, and 
entertainment space.

Page 1 of 4Perimeter development spurs commercial activity and growth - Atlanta Business Chronicle

6/16/2016http://www.bizjournals.com/atlanta/print-edition/2016/03/18/development-arc.html?s=print



“We currently plan on leasing approximately 585,000 square feet of 
office space in the Park Center development,” said Justin Tomczak, 
media relations senior specialist at State Farm. “Our total occupancy 
will be determined by business needs.”

An entrance to the Dunwoody MARTA Station, which provides direct 
access to the State Farm building and Hammond Drive, was 
incorporated to encourage alternative transportation. The building’s 
proximity to existing residential, retail and office spaces is also 
expected to promote walking and bicycling over using motorized 
vehicles. State Farm officials anticipate some 8,000 employees will 
eventually be working in the Atlanta area around 1,600 of which will be 
hired in 2016.

“The Park Center project will conform to proposed development 
standards being considered by the Dunwoody City Council in 
partnership with the Perimeter Community Improvement Districts 
(PCIDs),” said Alex Chambers, regional vice president at KDC Real 
Estate Development and Investments, which is developing the Park 
Center project. “These standards are designed to transform Perimeter 
Center into a pedestrian-friendly community and to ensure long-term 
economic, social and environmental sustainability for the area.”

Mercedes-Benz USA will break ground on its new headquarters on 
Abernathy Road near Georgia 400 in the second quarter. Situated on a 
12-acre parcel purchased last year by the German automaker in a deal 
with homebuilder Ashton Woods, which is planning a separate mixed-
use project on the site, the four-story 225,000-square-foot main 
building incorporates architectural features and interior design cues 
intended to foster collaborative innovation and employee engagement.

“We will have a lot of collaboration space and a variety of purpose-built 
locations from formal meeting rooms to casual spaces for 
brainstorming, which we refer to as ‘less me, more we’ space,” said 
Donna Boland, corporate communications manager at Mercedes-Benz 
USA.
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Around 1,000 Mercedes-Benz employees are expected to be working 
in the main building when construction is completed in 2018. Because 
the headquarters will be a melding point of two cultures comprising 
staff from the former Mercedes-Benz headquarters in New Jersey and 
Atlanta-based personnel, the interior features large, inviting “social 
hubs” designed to encourage casual interaction. According to Boland, 
Mercedes-Benz also considered sustainability in all aspects of the 
building’s design.

“We’re looking at things like beneficial use of existing landscaping, 
pursing energy efficient lighting that optimizes natural daylight, and a 
rain collection system to supply irrigation to our 12-acre campus,” she 
said.

As for the other piece of the puzzle on the 75-acre property formerly 
known as Glenridge Hall, Ashton Woods is moving forward with a 
mixed-use development project. The first stage, which should begin in 
the next 60 days, involves the construction of 525 townhouses and 
condominiums in the northern section of the parcel. The second phase 
will see the construction of 99 attached and detached homes. The final 
phase will comprise 355 apartments and around 100 townhomes and 
condos.

During the last four years, as part of a major consolidation of its 
operations, Cox Enterprises Inc. has constructed two facilities 
measuring 600,000 square feet and 578,000 square feet, 
respectively, along Perimeter Center West Parkway. With its main 
subsidiaries including Cox Automotive, Manheim and the Atlanta 
Journal-Constitution now in close proximity to the main campus at 
Central Park, and around 7,500 employees in the area, the Cox 
consolidation process is essentially completed.

“We selected our 29-acre site in 1999 with the anticipation of future 
development,” said Cody Partin, vice president of real estate at Cox 
Enterprises, who also serves as chair of the PCID Fulton Board of 
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Directors. “The recent development projects are a result of our earlier 
planning for anticipated growth.”

Additional proposed development projects in the Central Perimeter 
and Sandy Springs area include High Street, a mixed-use concept by 
GID Development across from the rear entrance to Perimeter Mall and 
Dunwoody MARTA station; Crown Towers, a development by Charlie 
Brown on the former Gold Kist corporate campus, which includes a 
combination of high-rise residential and office towers plus a hotel; and 
a five-skyscraper project at 1117 Perimeter Center West, which 
evidently was proposed by a development firm with ties to Australia, 
New Zealand and Korea.

“We chose Atlanta [for our headquarters location] because it is a 
premier city with a major international airport, great quality of life and 
situated closer to the Port of Brunswick and our manufacturing facility 
in Alabama,” said Boland. “We chose Sandy Springs because it’s a 
good midpoint for employees who opt for the city life in Atlanta and 
those who prefer the northern suburbs.”
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     Suite 4-100       E-mail: syrah@grhco.com       
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 Real Estate Professional with over seventeen years experience in the real estate valuation profession {Certified General Real 
Property Appraiser}. 

 Level 3 roster classification on Georgia DOT roster of approved fee appraisers. 
 Assignments encompass valuations in the state of Georgia, the Caribbean and appraisal reviews throughout the United States. 
 Experienced in an array of valuation and consulting assignments from single-family residences, commercial establishments, 

highest and best use studies, proximity studies, to complex appraisals for eminent domain.  
 Completed valuations of a variety of property types to include vacant land (lots, subdivisions, acreage), residential, 

condominiums, apartments, office, veterinary clinics, retail, shopping centers, mixed-use developments, live-work units, 
industrial, mobile home parks, special-use properties (religious facilities, educational facilities, government buildings), and 
unique properties.  

 Completed valuations on a variety of ownership forms to include fee simple interest, leased fee interest, partial interest, and 
ground leases. 

                            
GENERAL  Georgia State University – Atlanta, GA                                                                                        May 2003 
EDUCATION MASTER OF SCIENCE in MATHEMATICS      
 *Thesis in Graph Theory submitted for publication 
  
 University of the Virgin Islands – St. Thomas, USVI          June 1997 
 BACHELOR OF ARTS in MATHEMATICS    
 ASSOCIATE OF ARTS in BUSINESS MANAGEMENT         December 1997 
 
PROFESSIONAL Collateral Evaluation Services, Atlanta, GA – Senior Review Appraiser        2010 – Present 
EXPERIENCE Commercial and residential real estate appraisal management firm. 
  
 G. Randall Hammond & Co., Atlanta, GA –    Senior Associate Appraiser; Project Manager  2004 – Present
 Commercial real estate appraisal and consulting firm. 
  
 We Appraise, Snellville, GA –    Managing Director               2000 – 2010  
 Residential real estate appraisal and consulting firm. 
  
 Executive Appraisal Services, Decatur, GA –    Residential Appraiser        1998 – 2000
 Residential real estate appraisal and consulting firm. 
  
SOFTWARE  Microsoft Word and Excel programs 
PROFICIENCIES  Adobe Acrobat 
 
PROFESSIONAL Certified Real Estate Appraiser General License – CG006774 
AFFILIATIONS/ Appraisal Institute  - MAI and SRA Designated Member No. 435855 
CERTIFICATIONS              - 2015 Leadership Development and Advisory Council (LDAC) attendee; 2015 Atlanta  
                Chapter Public Relations Chair; Candidate Advisor; Regional Representative (multiple terms) 
 CCIM Institute       - CCIM Designated Member No.21620; Georgia Chapter Education Committee Member 
 NAR           - Member of the National Association of Realtors 
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SPECIALIZED EDUCATION 
CCIM Institute – CI 104 Investment Analysis for Commercial Investment Real Estate

CI 103 User Decision Analysis for Commercial Investment Real Estate 

CI 102 Market Analysis for Commercial Investment Real Estate

CI 101 Financial Analysis for Commercial Investment Real Estate 

Negotiations training; Ethics

Appraisal Institute – Regression Analysis 

Real Estate Damage Economics and Statistics

Excel as an Appraisal Professional: Making Your Job Easier (Webinar)

Economic Forecasting Conference Q2 2013 (Seminar)

General Demonstration Report Writing

Economic Forecasting Conference Q4 2012 (Seminar)

Marketability Studies: Advanced Considerations & Applications

Rates and Ratios: Making Sense of GIMs, OARs, and DCF

Online Business Practices and Ethics

Online General Appraiser Income Approach Part II

Writing Compelling Appraisal Reports (Seminar)

Analyzing Tenant Credit Risk and Commercial Lease Analysis

ARGUS Discounted Cash Flow Valuation

National USPAP Update

The Paperless Real Estate Appraisal Office: Ten Years Later (Seminar)

Planning for Complex Appraisal Assignments (Seminar)

Condemnation Appraising: Principles & Application

Introducing Valuation for Financial Reporting (Webinar)

The Real Implications of the HVCC on Appraisers and Lenders (Webinar)

Advanced Applications 

  Advanced Sales Comparison & Cost Approaches

Highest & Best Use and Market Analysis 

Report Writing and Valuation Analysis

Advanced Income Capitalization

Eminent Domain & Other Litigation Support Appraisals (Seminar)

Business Practices and Ethics

Mark-to-Market (Seminar)

McKissock – National USPAP Update

International Right of Way Association – The Valuation of Partial Acquisitions; Easement Valuations

Engineering Plan Development and Application

The Real Estate Information Management School – Introduction to Capitalization; Direct & Yield Capitalization; Case Studies in Capitalization 

National USPAP, FNMA Guidelines

Georgia State University – Real Estate Finance

Grossman School of Real Estate Appraising – Guidelines for Real Estate Appraising; Condemnation Appraisal Methods

Barney Fletcher Enterprises Real Estate School – Legal and Economic Aspects of Appraisal; Cost Approach to Value; Income Approach to Value

Cost Approach to Value; Income Approach to Value

Dargan/Whitington & Maddox, Inc. R. E. School – Foundations of Real Estate Appraisal; Appraising the Single Family Residences

Standards of Professional Practice; Residential Appraisal Applications  


	Addendum
	Addendum.pdf
	Area Location Map
	Neighborhood Location Map
	Aerial
	Subject Photos
	Deed
	Tax Assessor Card
	2015 Tax Summary
	Survey
	Floor Plan
	Zoning Map
	Flood Map
	Comparable Sales Data
	Rental Data
	Flyer
	Financials
	Purchase Agreement
	Market Reports
	Engagement Letter
	Qualifications





